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To,

The Member Secretary

State Environment Impact Assassment Authority
02" Floor, Beltron Bhawan,

LB Shastrl Nagar,

Bailey Road Patna -B00023.

Sub:-Compllance Report of EC Condition Issued vide SEIAA Blhar Letter no: vide

F.No.SIA/3(a)2299(EXP)/2023, dt:-11-05-2023.

a SEIAA, Bihar Vide

Dear Sir,
f EC Condition issued vid
d Photographs

We are enclosing detalls of 6 Monthly Compliance report o
Letter no:- F.No.SIA/3(a)2299(EXP)/2023, dt:-11-05-2023. Alongwith document an
Ending SEP — 2025.

This is for your kind information & needful action.

Wit
SincORHTUGUND CONCAST PRIVATE LIMITED

(Authorize signatory ) Signatory

SEIAA, BIHAR

Enclosed:- As Mention above.

Copy Forwarded to-

1) The Member Secretary
BSPC Board Patna,.Alongwith,
Document and Photographs,
For Information.

2) Regional ofiice.,
Ministry of Environment, forest & Climate Change.,

Rachi, Alongwith, Document and Photographs,
For Information.
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(Environ

Six Monthly Compliance Report on Condition of

Environmental Clearance ending Sop 2025

mental Clearance Grantod by SEIAA,Blhar vide

No.EC13B008 BR 110743, dt:-11-06-2023

For establishment of proposal on Additions] manufacturing

M.S Billet/Ingot existing capaclty of 64,350
TMT Bar /Rod Existing capacity of 60,000 M

F.No.SIMJ(n)zZQO(EXP)JZOH identification

MTPA to 1,50,000 MTPA (Addlllonal-BS.GSO MTPA) &
TPA to 1,80,000 MTPA (Addillcna1-1.20,000 MTPA).

S.No Conditlons of Environmental Compliances Proof of
Clearance Evidence
Statutory Compliances
|. The project shall obtain consent

To establish/operate under the \Ve have obtained CTE from BSPC Board vide Letter | Copy of new
provisions of air (prevention & 10.-1143, dt-02-07-2023 obtained CTO under the water | CTE
control of pollution) Act, 1981 Act 1974 & The Air Act 1981 vide BSPC Board Letterno | aAnd new CTO
and the water (prevention & 315 (Emission) & 316 (Discharge) dt-03-04-2025 for obtained from
control of pollution) Act, 1974 otal production of M.S Billet/ingot capacity- B.S.P.C Board

from the concerned state
pollution control board/
committee.

1,50,000TPA & TMT Bar/Rod capacity-1,80,000 TPA
as per above sanctioned capacity from SEIAA Bihar.
The existing CTO issued by BSPC Board are valid till
03-04-2030.

are (Attached).

The project proponent shall
obtain the necessary permission
from the central ground water
authority, in case of drawl of
ground water/from the
competent authority concerned
incase of drawl of surface water
Required for the project.

We have obtained permission from C.G.W.A. for
withdrawal of required fresh water consumption
90KLD.Copy of Latest permission letter issued by
CGWA is being submitted hereby.

Copy of New
NOC
Attached.
annexure 1.

fii

The project proponent shall
obtain authorization under the
Hazardous and other waste
management rules, 2016as
amended fromtime to time.

No Hazardous waste are generated from such
type of Iron& Steel Induction furnace and Rolling
Mill {(Secondary metallurgical, ferrous &non-
ferrous) Industries, Other waste i.e. process solid
waste are Iron Slag, Mill Scale & dust/Ash. These
wastes are Managed properly.

BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE LIMITED
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Air Quality monltoring and preserv

ation

The project proponent shall
install 24X7 continuous emission
monitoring system at process
stacks to monitor stack emission
with respect to standards
prescribed in environmental
(protection) rules1 986 vide
G.S.R. 277(E) dated 31" March,
2012 (applicable to IF/EAF) as
amended from time to time; S.0.
No.-3305(E) dated 7th,December
. 2015 (thermal power plant) as
amended from time to time
according to equipment supplier
specification through labs
recognized under environmental
(protection) Act, 19860r NABL
accredited laboratories.

We have Installed 24x7 continuous emission
monitoring system (Stack amission) and dala are
being uploaded to CPCB/SPCB website.

Copy of blll received from supplier M/s Green
consultancy & engineering Services Pvt. Lid.
New Delhi-110017, regarding installation of
online monitoring system with photographs are
being submitted to SIEAA Bihar.

Hard copy of
online
continuous,
Emission
monitoring
machine
Photographs

annexure 2.

ii.| The project proponent shall

monitor fugitive emissions in the
plant premises at least once in
every quarter through
|aboratories recagnized under
environmental (protection) Act
1986 or NABL accredited
laboratories.

We monitoring fugitive emission inside the plant
premises as directed by CPCB/ State pollution
control board though reco gnized testing laboratory
accredited under EP Act & NAEL- Recent test report
conducted &monitored by M/s Shiva Test House
Patna.

Copy of
Latest Test
Report
Date:-
16.10.2025
attached.
Annexure-3

The project proponent shall
install system carryout
continuous air quality menitoring
For common/criteria parameters
relevant to the main pollutants
released (eg PMIO and PM25in
reference emission, SO2 and NOX
in reference to SO2 and NOX
emission 0 with in outside the
plant area (at least at four
location one within and three out
side the plant area at an angle of
120xeach), covering upwind and
downwind direction (case to
case small plants; manual; large
plants; continuous),

Proper pollution control devices /system are installed

to keep AAQ including Pm10, Pm.2.5, SO2 and No2
inside plant area and outside the plant area
maintaining the quality of parameters are being
attached.

We have made proper system to carryout AAQ
monitoring of relevant Parameters inside at 2
different locations with the plant area. Current test
reports are attached. All pollution find within the
prescribed standard fixed by CPCB Norm.

our unit comes under Orange Category.

Copy of
latest Test
Report
Date:-
16.10.2025
are attached.
Annexure-4
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The project proponent shall
submit monthly summary report
of continuous stack emission and
air quality/fugitive emission to
SEIAA, bihar regional office of
MoEF &CC, zonal office of CPCB
and regional office of SPCB along
with six- monthly monitoring
report.

Monlhly summary report of continuous Stack Copy of

emission From JULY 2025 to SEP 2026 are Report July

attached and also prepared soparatoly In record 26 to Sep

book. 2025
attached
Annexure-5

| Appropriate air pollution control

(APC) system shall be provided for
all the dust generation points
including fugitive dust from all
the dust from all vulnerable
sources.

Appropriate Alr Pollution Control (APC) system are
provided to all the dust generating source points
including fugitive dust from all sources.

The project proponent shall
provide leakage detection and
mechanized bag cleaning facilities
for better maintenance of bag.

Leakage detection and mechanized bag clearing
facilities are provided for better housekeeping
including dusting and meping to cleaning of floors,
window panels, glasses, machine cleaning and
maintenance.

Sufficient number of mobile of
stationary vacuum cleaners shall
be provide to clean plant roads,
shop floors, roof regularly.

We have provided Moping Machine as well as Phg‘ht; ﬂfr;al’i:gd
. R viachine C

Manual cleaning to clean inside plant roads and Annexure-6

floor area. Regular manual sweeping are also

done.

wiii

Recycle and reuse Iron fines and
such other fines collected in the
pollution control devices and
vacuum clearing devices in the
process after briquetting/
agglomeration.

Iron Scraps and Mill scale including iron fines are
reused as raw material of M.S Billet Crushed Slag
dust Is stored separately inside the unit and sold to
cement manufacturers local villagers for

Road filling as community welfare development
Program. Fines and dust collected from bag filters

And other non cyclable waste materials are
disposed /used inland filling.

The project proponent shall use
leak proof trucks/ dumpers
carrying coal and other raw
materials and cover them with
tarpaulin.

Transport of raw materials are done in leak proof ft?“;cd““ck Photo

. ac
Trucke_;ldumpers carrying coal .and other r.aw Annexure-7
malerlals and covered them with Tarpaulin.

The project proponent shall
provide covered sheds for raw
materials like scraps and sponge
iron, lumps ore ,coke, coal, etc.

We have made covered shed for storage of raw
materials I.e. Scraps, Sponge, Ferro Alloys, Coal,
Slag, dust and Ash separately inside the unit.




xi

The project proponent shall
provide primary and
secondary furnace extraction
system at all melting furnaces.

Primary & Secondary Fumo oxiraction ayslom
followod by F.D Fans/ 1D Fans with propor helght of
Stack aro Inslallod to Koof. eminsion within the
proscribed standard In the Induction melling
furnacoe.

Design the ventilation systom for
adequate air changes as per
ACGIH document for all tunnels,
motor house, oil cellars.

Propor desligned vonlilation system with adoqualto
numbers and size are provided for adequate air
changes for all tunnels, motor, house, oll cellars,

xiil

Fixing water sprinklers In plant
campus and use water tanker
for sprinkling water on approach
road of the unit at least twice
daily or as per requirement to
minimize air pollution due to
dust.

Fixed lype waler sprinklors as wall as water
spraying through manual system on all approach
roads of the unit are provided lo minimize the
fugitive dust emission and maintaining the Amblent
Alr Quality Inside /outside the unit as per standard
fixed by the Board.

xiv

Mist spraying for dust
suppression in the campus.

This system is not practically possible in such type of
of induction furnace (CCM Method) cum Rolling
Mill ( M S Structure items) unit .Regular water
Spraying are done in the campus.

WATER QUALITY MONITORING AND PRESERVATION

The project proponent shall
monitor regularly ground water
quality at least twice a year (pre
ad post monsoon) and sufficient
Number of piezometer /sampling
wells in the plant and adjacent
areas through lab recognized
under environment (protection)
ACT,1986 or NABL accredited
laboratories.

We have obtained permission from CGWA for
abstraction of total required fresh water -90
KL/Day. We have installed telemetric Digital flow
water meter and piezometer at inlet point of
ground water extraction. For calibration Record of
water consumption and logbook Is also being
maintained. Ground water quality are also
monitored twice a year by recognized lab (NABL
accredited)/ CPCB. Current test report attached .All
parameters are within the norms.

(Latest fire NOC no PA2025A06357 ISSUED DATED
07-10-2025 also attached) valid till 25-08-2026

Photo of water
meter and
Piezometer
attached
Annexure-8

latest water test
report dt 25-11-
2025 Annexure-
09

opy of fire noc
ttached
nexure-10




i.| The project proponent shall No Industrinl! Cooling wasto wator s gonoratod Latost Tost
submit monthly summary roport from our induction furnaco nnd roliing Mill, Cooling | Report
of continuous effluent monltoring walor Is kopt In rocirculation and rounod. Datod 16-

Monltoring roport of troated domontic wasto wator | 10-2025
and result of manual offluent
e ¢ conducted by recognizod laboralory l.o .M/a Shiva ottached,

testing and manual monitoring ©f | 1654 Houso, Patna, attached, which is within the | Annoxura-
ground waler quality to regional | proscribed standards of tho Board. 11

office of MOEF&CC, ZONAL
OFFICE CPCB and reglonal office
of SPCB along with six monthly
monltoring report.

Adhere to zero liquid discharge. We are malntaining Zero liquld Dischargo.

iv] Sewage treatment plant shall
be provide the ETP for

Photo of STP
Attachod,
Annexure-12

Domestic waste water generatlon Is maximum 15
KL/Day Primary setting tank followed by soak pit
has been made for treatment of domestic waste

treatment of domestic waste
water to meet the prescribed
standards.

water to meet the standard a per CPCB norms.

Treated water Is are used In plantation are manual
dust suppression Inside the unit.

v.| The project proponent shall No Industrial/Cooling  waste water are
provide the ETP for effluents to generated from our continuous  casting
rolling units to meet the mechanism Billet/rolling Mill. Cooling water Is

k \ 3 i
standards prescribed in G.S.R. ept In recirculation system Cooling tank Is
277 (E) 315'March, 2012 regularly being cleaned, Sludge Is dumped

L inside the low land area of the unit.
(applicable to IF/EAF) as
amended form time to time.

vil Garland drains and collection Separate domestic and Rain water drain connected
pits shall be provided for each with HDPE pipeline are provided inside the
stock pile to arrest the runoff in premises. Rain water harvesting system has been
the event of heavy' rains and to developed to arrest the rur.-off water and to check

the surface water pollution.
check the water pollution due to
surface run off.

vil The project proponent shall Rain water harvesting practice are done with
practice rain water harvesting maximum possible extent to reused In plantation &
to maximum possible extent. dust suppression.

viii | The project preponent shall Maximum efforts are taken to minimize the fresh

make efforts to minimize water
consumption in the steel plant
complex by segregation of used
Water ,practicing cascade use
and by recycling treated water.

water from ground water source. Cooling water is
kept in recirculation system and reused again in
the Process.

Domestic treated waste water is used In plantation

and dust suppression to minimize fresh ground
water consumption.

NOISE MONITORING AND PREVENTION




Noise level survey shall be carried
as per the prescribed guidelines
and report on this regard shall be
submitted to regional officer of
ministry as a part of the six-
monthly compliance report.

Current Nolse lovel report monitorad &analyzed by
M/s Shiva Test House, Patna Is being submitted
SEIAA Bihar and BSPC Board as per prescribed

guideline latast tost report Is altached.

Copy of noise
report Date :=16-
10-2025 are
enclosed.
Annexure-13

ii.| The ambient noise level should

conform to the standards
prescribed under environmental
(protection) Act rules, 1986 viz75
dBb (A) during day time and70
dB(A) during night time.

Ambient Nolse level are kept within the prescribed
standard under environmental (protection) Act
rules, 1986 viz.75dBb (A) during daytime and 70

dB(A) during night time. Test report Is being
submitted to CPCB/BSPCB with six monthly
compliance reports.

Ambient Noise
Level Report
Date 16-10-2025
enclosed.
Annexure-14

ENERGY CONSERVATION MEASURES

i The project proponent shall
provide waste heat recovery
system (pre-heating of
combustion air at the flue
gases of reheating furnaces.

in induction furnace using Electricity as
power for making Billet/ Ing ot Molten
Billet(metal ) is passed through CCM in the
Rolling Mill for making TMT Bar/ Rod (MS
Structures items) with proper heat control
system installed at sources to check any
leak age of combustion hot air or gases.

Continuous casting mechanism are adopted

Practice hot charging of slabs
and billets/ bloom as far as
possible.

Hot charged slabs and Billet/ Bloom are
directly passed in Rolling Mill through
CCM.

Ensure installation of

all reheating furnaces.

regeneration type burners on

Installation of regeneration type burners
are not practical in the Electric induction

facilities.

furnace for making TMT Bar/Rod with cCMm

Provide solar power
generation on roof tops of

for all common areas street
light parking around project
area and maintain the same
regularly.

building far solar light system

solar power generation system are being
installed for use of light system at all
common area, streetlights, parking area,
inside the unit.

Photo of Solar Light
System Attached.
Annexure-15




Project proponent shall use
LED bulbs In thelr offices and
residential areas.

LED bulbs /lights are provided In the plant

office/ working area and Labor quarters area

[Photo of LED Lighting
System Attached ,
Annexure-16

{o save tho enorgy.

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Used refractories shall be
recycled as far as possible

Usod rofractorlos materlals are roused in the
plani(Road Granding, Landscaping
materlal) or flooting In the furnace areas.

il

Oily scum and metallic sludge
recovered from bolling mills
ETP shall be mixed, dried,
and briquetted and reused In
melting furnaces.

Olly scum and metallic sludge recovered
from cooling Tank are stored separately
Inside In the unit and use In melting furnace
as well as land filing inside the campus with
proper treatment.

iil.

100% utilization of fly ash
shall been ensured all the fly
ash shall provided to cement
and bricks manufacturers for
further utilization an
memorandum of
understanding in this regards
shall be submitted to the
ministry's regional office.

No Coal Ash (Fly Ash) generated from our
Production Furnace producing Billet /ingot
cum Rolling Mill with CCM system. Grinded
Sludge dust are sold or given free of cost
to cement and Bricks manufacturers for
reutilization as per their order . as well as
also use In building construction and Road
filling outside nearby the villagers.

The waste oil and greases and
other hazardous waste shall
be disposed of as per the
hazardous & other waste
(management &trans
boundary movement) rules,
2016.

Spent lubricating Oil & Grease/ waste
Diesel Qil are kept separately in plastic
sealed jar/ containers. The quantity of such
waste are less than 60Liters/ Month. we
give it to vendors for recycle/ reuse.

Kitchen waste shall be
composed or converted to
biogas for further use {to be
decided on case to case basic
depending on type and size of
plant)

Kitchen waste (biodegradable waste)are utilied
as composting inside the premises.

ELT ‘

GREEN B
i

Green belt shall be developed in
an area equal to 33%of the
plant area with a native tree
species in according with CPCB

guidelines. The green belt shall
Inter alia cover the entire
periphery of the plant.

Green belt has been developed in the
vacant area of the unit all around the
premises in the present infrastructure.

Copy of Plantation
Lertificates and photos
etailed attached
Annexure-17




The project proponent shall
prepare GHG emissions inventory
for the plant shall submit the
programme for reduction of the
same including carbon
sequestration including plantation.

GHG emission Inventory Inside the plant shall be
dono ns far ns possiblo by hiring oaxports in the
fiold of Environment, through such type of gnson
oemission 1.0.802,N02,0 Zone, Co. Load Amonia,
Benzonoe olc. are nol found Inside tha Ambient
Alr.Maximum plantation are done around tha

Vacant area of the unit to maintain GHG
emisslon.

PUBLIC EARINGANDHUMANHEALTHISSUES

i Emergency preparedness plan
based on the hazard identification
and risk assessment (HIRA)and
disaster management plant shall

be implemented.

Emergency preparedness plan based on the
hazard identification and risk assessment (HIRA)
and disasler management plan are already
submitted earlier to SEIAA Bihar and

BSPC Board. Latest safety audit report 2025
enclosed.

Latast safaty audit
teport 2025
enclosed.
Annexure-18

The project proponent shall
carmryout heat stress analysis for
the work men who work in high
temperature work zone and
provided personal protection
equipment (PPE) as per the
Norms of factory Act.

To protect from heat stress of workers all
required personal protection equipment
ventilations etc as per the factory act are
provided and follow strictly as per factory Act.

iii. Provision shall be made for the
housing of construction labour
within the site with all
necessary infrastructure and
facilities such as clean fuel for
cooking, mobile toilets mobile
STP, Safe drinking water,
medical healthcare, careche
etc the housing may be in the
form of temporary structure to
be removed after the

completion of the project.

Al basic infrastructures and housing facilities
with other required facility are provided to the
residing labourers at the site.

The workers/ |abourers &re mostly belongs to
the nearby villages, localities . Regular healith
surveillance checkup are done through
engaged registered medical practitioners .All
workers are covered under EPF, ESI and other
statutory law.

Occupational health surveillance
of the workers shall be done on
a regular basic and records
maintained as pe rthe factories
Act.

#%
CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL RESPONSIBILITY

I —
I

Regular health check-up of all workers are done
regularly by medical officer and records are
being maintained as per the factory act.

Submitted letter copy
attached. Annexure-19

—-————-—___—-—-—-—_-__

i.The project proponent shall comply with
the prevision contained in the ministry
OM vide F.NO.22-65/2017- 1A, Il dated
1'May, 2018 as applicable, regarding
corporate

environmental responsibility.

We are complying with the provision contained
in the ministry OM vide F.No 22-65/2017 1A-1Il
dated1™May2018 as applicable, regarding
corporate environmental responsibility.

[Copy of CSR Activity
Lietails From April 2025
ho Scp 2025 Attached
Annexure-20




il The Company shall have a well laid down
environmental policy duly approved by tho
board directors., the environmantal policy
should prescribed for standard operaling
procedures to have proper checks and
balances and to bring into focus any
infringements I/deviation/violations of the
environment/ forest/ wildlife norms/
conditions and/or shareholder /stake holder
“The copy of the boards resolution in this
regard shall be submitted to the MoEF &

CC as a part of six-monthly report.

An environment policy to Implament provisions
of law & guldeline framed undor tha rulos are
approved by the company Board of Directors.
Woe are complying the guldeline/ direction/
suggestion Issuad/given by cpCB/BSPCDH.

iii. A separate environmental cell both at the
project and company head quarter level,
with qualified personal shall be setup under
the control of senior executive, who will
direct to the head of the organization.

A separate Environmental cell has been solup
under the leadership of the General Manager
supported by Sr.Engineer engaged In the
company to comply the Environmental issues on
Behalf of the company apart from their work.

iv. Action plan for implementation of EMP
and environmental condition along with
responsibility matrix of the company shall be
prepared and shall be dully approved by
competent authority. The year wise fund
year marked for environmental protection
measure shall be kept in separate account
and not be diverted for any other purpose.
Year wise progress of implementation of
action plan shall be reparted to the SEIAA,

Bihar /Ministry/ Regional Officea long with
Six monthly compliance report.

Action plan for implementation of EMP
submitted in SEIAA Bihar/BSPC Board at the
time of submission of E.C and CTE are
implemented. The plan has been also approved
by the company. The year wise funds
earmarked for Environmental protection
measures are kept in separate account head
and not diverted for any other purpose.
Progress report is under preparation which
shall be forwarded to SEIAA, Bihar and BSPC
Board, shortly.

v. Self-environmental audit shall be
conducted annually. Every three years third

party environmental audit shall be carried
out.

Self-environmental audit are conducted
annually.

Vi .All there commendation made in the
charter on corporate responsibility for
environment protection {CREP)forthe plants
shall be implemented.

All there commendation made in the charter on
corporate responsibility for environment
protection {CREP) are being implemented.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS

i. Regular water sprinkling shall be done on
peripheral roads used for transportation of
raw material and finished products within1
km from the proposed plant boundary to
inimize air pollution during operation

[ shase. |

Regular water spraying are done through
mobile tankers on peripheral roads used for
transportation of raw materials and finished
products to minimize and maintain air pollution
as far as possible.

[ MISCELLANEOUS I




i.The project proponent shall make public
the environmental clearance granted for
their project along with the environmental
condition and safeguards at their cost by
prominently advertising It at loast in two
local newspaper of the district or state, of
which one shall be in the project proponent
website permanently.

The present Environmental Clearance regarding
Expanslon of the Project Letter has been
uploaded in the company waebsite and also
advertisad/ published to the local newspaper/
printing pross In Patna District as public natice.
Copy of published notico in two local nows are
Submitted earlior.

ii.Entry inside the plant premises to all the
worker/ labour / supervisot/ managershall
only be given afier having all personal
protective gears.

Theses Rules are strictly followed.

No person/ workets are allowed to enter inside
the plant working area without having proper
personnel protective gears.

iii. The project proponent shall maintain
regularly the material balance and shall
report and shown as and when asked for.

Material balance chart are prepared daily and
display at the company site office Display Board
And also kept in record.

iv.The copies of the environmental
clearance shall be submitted by the project
proponents to the heads of local bodies,
panchayats and municipal bodies in -
addition to the relevant offices of the
govemment who in turn has to display the
same for 30

days from the date of receipts.

Copy of Environmental clearance have
submitted to the concerned as well as to D.M
Patna, Chief Executive Nagar Parishad Bihta,
Patna ,SDO Danapur, Paina & local Mukhiya and
also displaying the copy at our company
website.

v.The project proponent shall upload the
status of compliances of the stipulated
environmental clearance condition including
result of monitored data on their website
and update the same of half yearly basis.

We have upload and submit the status of
compliances of the stipulated environmental
clearance condition including result of
monitored data on our company website.

vi.The project propanent shall monitor the
criteria pollution level namely,PM to SO2,
NOx {(ambient level as well as stacks
emission) or critical parameters, indicated
for the projects and display the same at
convenient location for disclosure to the
public and put on the website of the
company.

We are monitoring the criteria pollutants level
namely;PM10,502,NOx and CO(ambient level
as well as stacks emission) and display the same
at the office site of the company for disclosure
to the public and put on the website of the
company.

vii.The project proponent shall submit six
monthly reports on the status of the status
of the compliance of the stipulated
environmental condition on the website of
the website of ministry of environmental,
forest and climate

We are submitting six monthly status of the
compliance of the stipulated environmental
clearance conditions ending sep 2025 to the
Ministry of Environment, forest and Climate
Change website.

Copy of six monthly
port ending SEP 2025
ched.

viii. The Project proponent shall submit the
environmental statement for each financial
year in form-V to the concerned safe
pollution control board as prescribed under
the environmental (protection )rules,1986 as
amended subsequently and put on the
website.

The environmental statement for financial year
ending March, 2025 in form-V to the Bihar State
Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the
environmental (protection) rules,1986 as
amended subsequently submitted hereby with a
copy to BSPC Board.

Cop of env.
Statement ending
march 2025
enclosed.

Annexure-21
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ix.The project proponent shall inform the
Regional Office as well as SEIAA/Ministry,
the date of financial closure and final
approval of the project by the concerned
authorities, commencing the land
development work and start of production
operation by the project.

The project construction  work shall be
completed by 31"October, 2023 and the date of
commissioning the production ls FEB- 2024.
The final ¢closure and approval of the project
was daclared on 31"March, 2024,

x1.The project authorities must strictly
adhere to the stipulation made by the state
pollution control board the slate
government.

The projoct Is strictly adhere to the stipulation
mada by Central & State Pollution Control
Board.

xli.The project proponent shall abide by all
the commitments and recommendation
made in the EIAEMP report, commitment
made during public hearing and also that
during their presentation to the State Expert
Appraisal Committee.

Weo abide tha commitments and
recommendations made In the SEIAA, Bihar as
far as possible.

xill.No further expansion or medification in
the plant shall be carried out without prior
approval of SEIAA/Bihar.

Any further, expansion or modification in the
plant will be carried out after getting prior
approval of SEIAA, Bihar/BSPC Board.

xiv.Concealing factual data or submission
of false/fabricated data may resultin
revocation of this environmental clearance
and attract action under the provisions of
environmental

Woe agroo

xv.The SEIAA, Bihar may revoke or suspend
the clearance if implementation of any of
the above conditions is not satisfactory.

We agree

xvi.The SEIAA Bihar reserve the right
to stipulated additional condition  if
found necessary the company in a time
bound

manner shall implement these conditions.

Accepted

xvii.The Regional Office of the MoEF& cc/
SEIAA, shall monitor compliance of the
stipulated conditions. The project authorities
should extend full cooperation to the
officers(s)of the Regional Office by
furnishing the requisite datalinformation
monitoring reponrt. C

We shall fully cooperate to the concerned
officials to monitor compliance of the
conditions and shall cooperate them at any
moment to furnish the requisite
data/information/Reports.

xviii.The above condition shall be enforced
inter-alia under the provisicn of the water
(prevention & control of pollulion)Act,1974'
the air (preservation & control of pollution)
act 1981, the environmental b (protection)
act, 1986 hazardous and other wastes
(management and trans boundary
movement) rules, 2016 and the public
liabilities insurance act,1911along with their
amendments and rules and any other
orders passed by the Hon'ble supreme
court

/High Court and any other court of laws
Relating to the subject matter.

We agree to comply the applicable rules and
order passed by any court of law relating 1o the
subject matter.

BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE LWITED 11
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xix.The Environmental Clearance shall
remain valid for seven years from the date of

We noted,

its issuance.
xvili.Any appeal against this EC shall lie with

the national green tribunal, if preferred,
with the national green tribunal, If

preferred g
. with in period of 30 days as prescribed

under section 16 of the national green

We noted.

Tribunal act 2010.

BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE UITED

M
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T A S

TR IILAIT STATLE I‘OLLUTION CONTROL DOATLD
. : I'Atll\'“lll'lilA\UAN. rLOT NO. N&M.l‘AI.tl‘UI’RA iNnUITI“AL AREA,

PFATLIFUTIA, I"'lllnn--lllll'l 0Lo
Itel. No.i= Patna, datedt
CONSENT-‘TO-RSTAIII;IHII' {N()éi ’ .
UNDER SECTIONS 25126 OF TIE WATEIL (I'I!BVIGNATION AND CONTROL OF
POLLUTION) ACT,; 1974 AND 21 OF THE AR (l‘ltBVENTION I3 CONTROL OF
POLLUTION) ACT, 1981

REFEREN CE:
U] Nameo ond address of the proponent: Sl Santosh Kumar Kandola, M/s Balmukund
Conenst Private Limited, 108, Kalyanl Complex, Exhibltion Road, Dist.-Patna-800001%
and
()  On-linc application No. 7410288 dated 22.03.2023 of the proponent for expansion of the
unit for ‘Re-rolling Mill' at Plot No/Khesra No.- 1708.17!4.\730-34. Khata No.-
29,34,72, Mauza-Mahadeoput, At-Mahadeopur ovhularl, P.0.-Bihta, Di st_-Palna-SOl 103;
for capacity:-M.S. In govBillct (From 64350 TPA to 150000 TPA)-85650 MT/yr & ™T
Bar/Rod (From 60000 TPA to 180000 TPA)-120000 MT/yr).
SIDER H
s The facts stated in their application;
SN ()] Bihar State Pollution Control Board’s Notification No. 26 dated  08.11.2003,
5 : . Notification No-03, dated 04.02.2016 & Memo No-1336, dated 13.10.2016:
Brs (i) Provisions of the Water,(Prevention and Contro! of Pollution) Act, 1974 and the Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Acts 1981; and
(v) Document uploaded by. the applicant, Affidavit dated 15.03 2023 submitted by the
_proponent in compliance of sitting guideline of the Board.
(v) Submission of bank grantee Rs. 3,00 lac and Rs. 27,02,000/- (As directed by SEIAA,
Biha::, .\
NOC IN FAVOUR!OF-THE PROPONENT AT THE SAID SITE 1S HEREBY ACCORDED
TO THE FOLLOWI G CONDITIONS:
Q) -Thg:t.’gyr.‘i‘if‘.h'alifq‘h'gt,";q‘@'mitted copy of NOC obtained from CGWA for abstraction of
.~ ground water,

détei therefore, construction work shall be started after obtaining

il

required NOC/as per prevailing guidelines of CGWA/CGWB. In the event of non- i

compliance; legal action may be taken under the provisions of the Water Act, 1974 |
and the Air Act, 1981;

(i)  The proponent shall obtgin-?Co_ns_ent-to-Operate' under sections 25 & 26 of The
Water Act, 1974 and Sccﬁbn{ 21 of The Air Act, 1981 prior t0 commissioning of the
plant from Bihar Ctate Follution Control Board;

(iii)  That, they shall comply with the condition of Environmental Clearance;

(iv). The effluent (Domestic or.Tia’d_te)l\'én‘d emission (including noise) shall conform to the

" standard prescribed under The Rﬁ‘l'c}, :
(¥)  That, they shall have to comply. with

‘ovisions (whichever opplicable) of the

Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986'313?%;3(1@&11% issued there under;
e o~ il R

(vi) + The univplant with its pollution cofjrol{arrangement shall be established under the
shed;: T AT '

i sl i L e
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‘ '(_6115‘-"'-"‘1"tic.unlt"§li‘nl| provide adequate dust-extmctlonls”dpp'r'cssion'syslcm int various dust
'gchcm\ion points. All ronds/vehicular mavc'ncn'ﬂ areas at the site plont should-be 1+
pﬁcc:{fsiabllizcd with stone apgregatces and regular sweeping & sprinkling of water (0

... beensure so that no dust {s generated with vehlculnr movement;

+ (viil) That; covered shed should be provided for storage of all raw materlals;

(ix) That; diesel generating scis (DO Scts), If any; as source of backup power should be
“provided with an lntegral acoustic enclosurc and the maximum permissible sound

. pressure level for new D.G. sct shall be 75 dB(A) ot | meter from the cnclosure

! “surface. The helght of exhaust of DG scls should *be as:” Exhaust Stack Height

" formulat- (Ht of Bullding in meter + 0.2VKVA) m; it should' be Installed on pucca

-+ bosc with anti vibration pads; '
") That, they shall ensure all possible measures to be ‘Implemented to control noise
_ pollution and the ambicnt noise levels should conform to the standards prescribed
‘under the Noise Pollution (Regulation and Control) Rules. 2000, as amended to date

| viz. 75 dB(A) during day time and 70 dB (A) during night timf« e
V() - That, they shall ensure unit operations are carried out with minimal noise dgsturba;ncc
(), - That, they shal EREE 0 ent: good housekeeping is maintaific din: therpremises,

‘-to the.surroundingZénvironment; good housekeeping s maintaine
.- good cleaning and work yractices are maintained;
i).. . That, the uhit shall’submit’AAQ (including noise) report every
. % Poperiod; '
(xiii) That, industrial waste water, if any shall be treated adequately:and clear water shall
ol .be_re-used further inside campus in gardening. The domestic waste water shall be
S o "‘Ei‘s‘p&s'él to soak pits via septic tank;
o . '-_(Xi‘-");.—.”"Ihqt;kpir:\klirng!aéid:washing shall not be donie without prior permission from the
- “Board; i _
(xv) That; water meter conforming to 1SO standards shall be installed at the intel point of
~tiwater ~uptake as well ‘as at all necessary points to ‘monitor the daily water
L 1 ) consumption; iy e
- T xvi) That, use of water efficient devices/fixtures and appliance should be promoted;
© “(kvii) “That, storm-water ‘shall ‘not-be allowed to mix with domestic water and/or floor
P "_’“;_‘" “washings ‘etc. It shall be channelized through separate -drains passing through 2

=& STHDPE lined pit having hiolding capacity of 10 minutes (hourly average) of rainfall;

£

year within consent ’

" (xviti) ‘That, tree plantation‘in vacantspace of the campus shall be done to develop as green
e "b"c'l_t'én_d’tb"Eon'ti-iil"éécblbgy'df-_érv';"a rrounding the unit;
“A(xix) 3 That, the Envirdnmental's'_tﬁtﬁi‘riéﬁ\tsgs_‘f’:_ﬁscribcd in the E (P) Rules, 1986 { see rule _
. 14} for the each ﬁnancial%ye';iaj?e':'idiﬁygf'{lhe 31* March, shall be submitted by the 3
T M month of September every year: . 8|
P (k) Thatyin compliance of direction'af the Hon'ble Supreme Court and vide Boacd's HQ E
) et ref o~ 2638, dated 09,07.2019, lﬁé?ﬁ:rgh'all_!:zﬁipke provisions for display of data
s 4 --E?E'E?c;fnain faf:lory gate about =quaﬂiiiy;§j;d:}qualily of water discharge and air l
-, ~temission along with solid waste generated Within'the factory premises;
s (so¢) ™" That, notwithstand eny thing stated g ové.‘ﬁtﬁ"df_ibﬁl'ibant unit shall abide by all the
provisions of the environmental la ncludingipolicles and guidelines made there
under; Ul TR
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*4That, notwllhsi‘nnd any thing stnted above, the applicant unit shall abide by all the
provisions of the environmentnl laws Including policies and guldelines made there
34 under;

(xxih): -:I"h_l's' :NDC 1s granted on the basts of afMdavivUndertnking submitted by the applicant
V.~ and'ifany serlous objectlon Is ralsed and found to be true as regards to sitting of the
above plant and pollution control measures then they (unit) shall have to close the
unit forthwith and shift to n sultable locatlon; and

(xxili) This NOC Is subjeet to the condition that the informatlon / paper's submitted by the
proponent is found to be fulsc or mislending ot any stage, the NOC shall be revoked
at proponent's risk and cost,

NOTE:
1. Bihar State Pollution Control Board reserves the option to revise or add uﬂ:.cr
conditions, if necessary, for profection of Environment in gencral and for Pollution
Control in particular; .
2, The present NOC should not be construcd ns an assurance for the grant of ‘Consent-
_lo-Operate’ the proposcd -plant but shall be subjsct to compliance of all the
conditions indicated above; and

5 “The:NOC;granted, shall be valid for a period of one year from the date of issue.

Sd/-
(S. Chandrasekar)
Member Secretary

MemoNo.:- 143 - - e Patna, dated: - 0.2 |3H ¢
- . Copy forwarded:to: Sri Santosh Kumar Kandoie, M/s Balmukund Concast Py
Kalyani Complex, Exhibition Road, Dist.-Patna-800001; for information and ng

Member Secreta
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SATRBIH AR STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Sek) Deltron Dhinwan, Shastrl Nogar, Patnn — BOO 023

Ref. No- Q) g'— Patna, dated- ¢ 4.4+ 26
[ EMISSION CONSENT ORDER_]

With reference to the on-line application no.- 10423745, dated 17.01.2025 and all document
affidavit of M/s Balmukund Conesat Pvt. Ltd., Balmi Sirsiya, Madan Sirsiya, East Champaran-
845426; for consent under sections 21 of the Alr (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,
he/they is/are granted consent to operate his/their ‘M.S. Billet & TMT Bar/Rod Structures’ unit’ of
(capacity: M.S. Billet- (108000 TPA to 150000 TPA) & TMT Bar/Rod Structures- (125000 to
180000 TPA) Mauza-Mahadeopur, At-Mahadeopur Phulari, Bihta, Dist.-Patna-801103; for the
period of five years from the date of issue subject to the following conditions:-

1. That, he/they shall not make any alteration, addition, deletion or modification in the plant
without the prior clearance from the Board and shall also abide by the obligations under
sections 22,23 and 31A of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution ) Act,1981 and
further shall extend co-operation to the Board in performing its functions entrusted under

- ,sections 24,25 and 26 of the Act;

2. That, he /they shall comply with the requirements of rule 14 of the Environment
(Protection) Rules, 1986; relevant rules of the Hazardous and Others Wastes
(Management, Handling & Transboundary Movement), Rules 2016; rules of the
Manufacture, Storage and Import of Hazardous Chemical Rules,1989; and the provisions
of the Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991, whichever is applicable;

3. That, he/they shall monitor his/their emission(s) and the ambient air quality from
representative point regularly and shall maintain its quality in conformity with Board’s

. standards and shall produce its proof, as and when asked for; :

4. That; he/they shall submit application for consent before 30 days before the date of
expiration of the consent or within 30 days from the date of receipt of this order, whichever
is applicable; .

o That, the unit shall submit Ambient Air Quality and Ambient Noise Level report yearly to
the Board and the quality of report shall be as per prescribed Standard of the Board;

6. That; water spraying shall be done on all pollution generating point inside the unit;

7. That, the unit shall store.their solid waste/ ash etc inside the premises and use/disposed of

. properly; '

That, adequate safety measures shall be provided inside the unit;

9. That, tree plantation in vacant space of the campus shall be done to develop as green belt

and to control ecology of arca surrounding the unit;

10.  That, the environmental statement for each financial year ending 3 1* Sept. in Form-V as is
amended to be submitted by-the proponent.to the Board as prescribed in the Environment
(Protection) Rules, 1986;

11,  That, the unit shall installed adequate fire fighting arrangements in the unit as per the
norms of fire fighting department before commissioning of the unit;

o9
v
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12.  That, in compliance of direction of the Hon'ble Supreme Court and vide Board’'s HQ ref
no.- 2638, dated 09.07.2019, they shall make provisions for display of data outside main
factory gate about quantity and quality of water discharge and air cmission along with solid
waste generated within the factory premises;

13.  That, notwithstand any thing stated above, the applicant unit shall abide by all the
provisions of the environmental laws including policies and guidelines made there under;
and

14.  That, CTO is granted on basis of affidavit/undertaking up-loaded by the applicant and it is
subject to the condition that in the event of any information/documents submitted by the
proponent arc found false or misleading at any stage, the CTO granted, shall be revoked
and legal action shall be initiated.

To,

Sri Mithlesh Kumar Sharma,

M/s Balmukund Concsat Pvt. Ltd.,
Balmi Sirsiya, Madan Sirsiya,

East Champaran-845426 Wleﬁ
. (Neeraj Narayan)

Member-Secretary

EPABX - 0612-226 1250/2262265, Fax - 0612-2261050 E-mall - msbspcb-bih@gov.in, We! ite p- bihar.gov.in
: (BSPCB-PCA3) EAcomputeriR O, Patna\CTO (M.S Billet TMT Dar/rod Structures-A)
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BIHAR STATE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD
Paorlvesli Dlhinwan, NSD-2, Patliputra Industrinl Area
Patliputra, Patna = 800 010

Ref. No.- Patnn, dated- r"’
1] o - L ZJ
3 IG [DISCHARGE_CONSENT ORDER | 3 Y

With reference to the application no-10423745, dated 17.01.2025 and all document affidavit of
M/s Balmukund Concsat Pvt. Ltd., Balmi Sirsiya, Madan Sirsiya, East Champaran-845426; for consent
under sections 25/26 of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, he/they is/are granted
consent to operate his/their ‘M.S. Billet & TMT Bar/Rod Structures’ unit of (capacity: M.S. Blllet- (108000
TPA to 150000 TPA) & TMT Bar/Rod Structurcs- (125000 to 180000 TPA) Mauza-Mahadeopur, At-
Mahadeopur Phulari, Bihta, Dist.-Patna-801103; for the period of five ycars from the date of issue with the
following conditions:-

1 That, he/they shall not make any alteration, addition, deletion or modification in the plant without
the prior clearance from the Board and shall also abide by the obligations under scctions 24, 31 and
33A of the Water (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and further shall extend co-
operation to the Board in performing its functions entrusted under sections 20,21,23,30 and 32 of
the Act;

2 That, he/they shall comply with the requirements of Rule 14 of the Environment (Protection)
Rules, 1986; provisions (whichever applicable) of the Hazardous And Other Wastes (Management
and Transboundary Movement) Rules, 2016, Rules 4,5,1, 8,10, 11, 12, 13, 15 and 18 of the
Manufacture, Storege and Import of Hazardous Chemical Rules,1989; and the provisions of the
Public Liability Insurance Act, 1991, whichever is applicable;

3 That, he/they shall monitor his/their effluent(s) regularly and maintain its quality in conformity
with Board’s standards and shall produce its proof, as and when asked for;

4 That, he/they shall submit application for consent again 30 days before the expiration of the period
of consent or within 30 days from the date of receipt of {his order, whichever is applicable;

5 That, they shall operate Effluent treatment plant regularly and maintain its quality in conformity
with Board's standard and shall submit analysis report annually;

6 That, the Environmental Statement as prescribed in the E (P) Rules, 1986 [see rule 14] for the each
financial year ending the 31"March, shall be submitted by the month of September every year;

7 That, they shall make provisions for display of data outside main unit gate about quantity and
quality of water discharge and air emission along with solid waste generated within the unit
premises; :

8 That, notwithstand any thing stated above, the applicant unit shall abide by 21l the provisions of the

environmental laws including policies and guidelines made there under; and

9 That, this CTO is granted on basis of information/document up-loaded by the applicant and it is
subject to the condition that in the event of any information/documents submitted by the proponent
are found false or misleading at any stage, the CTO granted, shall be revoked at proponent’s tisk
and cost and legal action shall be initiated.

To, ‘

Sri Mithlesh Kumar Sharma,

M/s Balmukund Concsat Pvt. Ltd.,
Balmi Sirsiya, Madan Sirsiya,

East Champaran-845426 M&ﬂ
: eeraj N 5‘5-

Member-Secretary

EPABX - 06 12-2261250/2262265, Fox - 0612-2261050 E-mail + ‘msbspeb-bih@gov.iny Websito & http//bspeb.bihar.gov.in

(BSPCB-PC4 3)EAcomputer\R O, Paina\CTO (M.S Billet TMT Dar/rod Structures-W)
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Government of India
Ministry of Jal Shakti
Department of Water Resources,
River Dovelopment & Ganga Rejuvenation
Central Ground Water Authority

Al

Mwm&ﬂtﬁmugg_ﬂm'&mﬁ-ﬂw
e
N,
“I
: , N
Project Name: Balmukund Concast Pwt. Ltd. Py
Project Address: Balmukund Concast Pvt, Ltd,, Mahadeopur,phularl, Binta.patria
Town: Bihta (np) Block: Bihta K\ ™
District: . Patna State: Bihar*
Pin Code: W
) Y .

Communication Address: Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd., Mahadeopur, Phulari, Bihta, Patna -801103, Bihta,

Patna, Bihar - 801103 P
Address of CGWB Regional Office : |Central Ground Water Board Mid‘Eastern Region, 6th &amp;amp; 7th Floor, Lok

Nayak Jai Prakash Bhawan, Frazer Road Dak Banglow, Patna. Bihar - 800011

| 1. [INOC No.: CGWA/NOC/IND/REN/2/2024/10327 _ ... |2. |Date of Issuence |13/12/2024
3. |Application No.:  |21-4/407/BR/IND/2018 “w. M4, |Category: Safe
Ao | |(GWRE 2023, .
| 5. |Project Status: Existing Ground Water W/ 6. [NOC Type: Renewal
| 7. |Valid from: 23/01/2025 NN T 8. |Vvalid up to: 22/01/2028
| 9. |Ground Water Abstraction Permitted: £ :
| Fresh Water Saline ,.‘n.r".f.'a'l‘e[..F Dewatering Total
| mday m?/year m*/day #~| %, m?lyear m?/day m*/year m*/day m?/year
| 90.00 32850.00 YW 90.00 32850.00
[10. | Details of ground water abstraction /Dewatering structures
| Total Existing No.:2 Total Proposed No.:0
] FDw»[ocB [BW [TW [ MP [ MPu |DW | DCB | BW | TW MP | MPu
| Abstraction Structure:< ™| "0 0 2 [0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
*DW- Dug Well; DCB-Dug-cum-Bore Well; BW-Bore Well; TW-Tube Well; MP-Mine Pit:MPu-Mine Pumps
111.|Ground Water / ﬁfl;ggt@“ctionfﬂestoration Charges paid (Rs.): 98550.00
12. Environmenﬂggm“ﬁ'ensaﬁon (if applicable) paid (Rs.): 0.00
13. |Number of Piezometers(Observation wells) to be No. of Piezometers Monitoring Mechanism
constructed/ monitored & Monitoring mechanism. ,
Manual | DWLR** | DWLR With Telemetry
**DWLR - Digital Water Level Recorder 1 0 1 0

(Compliance Conditions given overleal)

This is an auto generated document & need not to be signed.

18/11, STHR E13H, WARIE 3%, 7§ fGwelt - 110011 7 18/11, Jamnagar House, Mansingh Road, New Delhl-110011
Phone: (011) 23383561 Fax: 23382051, 23386743
Webslte; cgwa-nocgovin

e T
SAVE WATER - SAVE LIFE




GREEN CONCERNS CONSULTANCY & ENGI

Ao ww o2~ 2~

NEERING SERVICES PVT.LTD

575, 1st Floor,
Moblle NO.: 4919891235994, E-Mall Id:
1EC No : AAFCGGO027R, PAN

Maln Road, Chirag Delhl, New Delhl-110017

greenconcern20 14 @gmail.com
No. t AAFCGRO2TA

e eeeeee————
o STt e R O T N TR R G wm‘«gmq_u;«-.;,m-p_pm;g‘ﬁ T ST ,fé'r'rl'“"ﬂ_"—‘
GSTIN ; 07AAFCGE027R222] .+ \TAXINVOICE o e a1
s L st S e A : _|TAplleata
Reverse Charge: No. Transportation Mode:
Invoice No. GCESPL/23-28/015 Vehicle No.
Invoice Date: 01.06.23 Date of Supply 02.06.23
State: Delhl [ state Code | 07 Place of Supply Blhar State Code ] 10
e . Datalls of Recelver/Bllled ot PRI VT SRR A LTRSS | P e e Sl patally of cmgm{!ﬁlgﬁd tof :
Name: Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd kund C t Pvt. Ltd
Address: NH-31,Mahadeopur Phularl, Bihta Address: NH-31,Mahadeopur Phularl, Bihta
Patna 801103 Patna 801103
GSTIN: 10AAACBISO03G1ZA IGSTIN: 10AAACBIS0IGIZA
Contact Person Mr Anu) Contact No- 7004835765 Contact Person Mr Anuj Contact No- 7004835765
b‘gtz: State Code: 10 State Code: 10
- G e SG ST FauiE | BN 1GST s | SR
S.NO. Rate =1 |Amount | Rate #== | Amount "= © Total (Rs) |
L 18.00%| 64,800.00 | -+4,24,800.00
2|installation Charge 18.00%| _ 2.700.00 | +#+~17,700.00
TOTAL =i e e Barer ke =R E ~67500.00 " 4,42,500.00
Total Involce Amount In Words: Total Amount Before Tax : - 3,75.000
Four Lac Fourty Two Thousand Five Hundred Rupee Only Add: CG5T =
Add: SGST 7 =
: S S e st Bank Detalls 1 |Add: IGST 67,500
Bank Name: AXIS BANK LTD o Total After Tax '4.42,500
Branch: SECTORE-121, NOIDA UP GST Payable on Charge : TEENAT T
Bank Account No. 914020016333714
Bank Branch IF5C : UTIB0004914 For GREEN CONCERNS CONSULTANCY & ENGINEERING
TERMS & CONDITIONS SERVICES PVT. LTD.
1.  Cheque bouncing charges will be debited to party account For Green Concermns Consuitancy
3. 24% P.Awill be charged If payment Is delayed by on manth, & Enginesnind _—
3, Taxliabilities will be borne by buyer. mn%;w’
4. Packing & forwarding Inclusive, Frelght Extra
5. Al dispute under this bill will be subject to Delhi Jurisdication only. Authorized Signatory

This Is Computer Generated Involce
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OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE
PRIVATE LIMITED

....... PROTECTING SINCE 1988

TESTING | CONSULTING l RESOLVING | TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer:

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt, Ltd.

-]
122.C, Aastha, Road No. 5A,
Patliputra Colony,
Palna — BOD 013 (Bihat)
Contacl us : +0106070080249
4010421047008
Emall ; coofRahlyales

-

O B

TEST REPORT

Information by Customer :
Name / Natute of Sample :

TC-14251

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTD

OO VAR OO L
5TH/25/10/178

Treated Effluent Sample

Domastic Waste - From

Mahadeopur ; Phulari Location of Sampling : Discharge Point - no. 1

BIHTA

Dist. PATNA W.0 No:: NIL

WO Dale: 07.10.2025

Laboratory Provided Detalls: Analysis Detalls :

ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178 Sample Codo STH/25/10/178

Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 10.10.2025

Sample Receiveden  10.10.2025 Analysis Completion Date 15.10.2025

Method of Sampling 1S 3025, APHA sample Condition on Receipt  Fitfor analysis

Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity ltems required to be Tested As per contract

ity & Specific Test Method No
o : 2L Polypropylene Bottle (02) g::orfif\cgi Da-{a g 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representalive Report Prepared By Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS

'Sl'z-o. Parameters Unit Method of Test Limit ;Zﬁ:{;ﬁeﬁ Rules Results
1. pH at 25°C — IS 3025 (Part-11) 55t09.0 6.85
2. Suspended Solids mg/l. 1S 3025(Part-17) 100.00 43.0
3. Qil & Grease ‘mg/l. IS 3025 (Part-39) 10.00 <4.0
4. B.0.D. (3 days at 27°C) mg/l. IS 3025 (Part-44) 30.00 12.0
5. C.0.D. mgll. 1S 3025 (Part-58) 250.00 70.0
6. Dissolved Phosphate:as P mg/l. APHA ( 4500-P-D) 5.00 1.2
7. Fluoride as F mall. APHA 4500 (F D) 2.00 0.48
8. Ammonical Nitrogen as N mgll. | 1S 3025 (Part-34) 50.00 11.2
9. Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen as N__ mg/l. APHA (4500 N org) 100.00 17.9
10. Total Dissolved Solids mgll. 1S 3025 (Part-16) Not Specified 484.0
1. Sulphate as SO4 mgl/l. APHA (4500-E) Not Specified 32.4
12. Chloride as Cl mg/l. 153025 (Part-32) Not Specified 28.0

VE'%! rféwm - i""“_______..¢;' Vore 5““—j° F‘Q“ )
Reviewed by ; Authorized Signatory ! Quality Manager :
Vishdl Sharma(DQM) -~ 5.5. Rukhalyar, Sec; UG (Effluent}-+: * Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad * = &=
~— END OF REPORT, —— '
M e e, T e g s o P i

Branch:{  Uttarakhand 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mab; +01 -9990503562

Branch:2 Utiar Pragesh: M.5.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chaura
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Hoad Office ;
122-C, Aastha, Road
Pallipulta Colony,

No. BA,

Paina ~ BOD 013 (Bihar)
OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE Conlact us 1910870888240
4 4700 p
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall: goo TeA428
..... .. PROTECTING SINCE 1988
TEsTiNG | CoNsULTING [ RESOLVING | TRAINING e g
ONSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT L10
'0 AL O RO R R
i ' STH/25/10/178(A)
Name and Address of Customer: Informet'on by Customnr ;
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Namo / Nature of S8amplo : AAQ (As per NAAQS)
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Localion of Sampling : Near Maln Gate
BIHTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Dato: 07.10.2025
Laboratery Provided Detalls : Analysls Dotalls :
ULR Number STHITRI25-26/101178(A) Sample Code STH/25/10/1T78(A)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Start Dale 10.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10,10.2025 Analysis Complation Date 15.10.2025
Method of Sampling 1S 5182 (Part— 14 & 5)
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Raceipt  Fit for analysis
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/26, STH/Equip/113 Items required tobe Tesled  As per contract
Sample Quantity & 30 ml x 6 for sach (NOz, SO:); Filter Paper
Container & Sample Camiage Botlle Any Specific Test Method No
. ; Reporting Date 16.10.2025
S le Coll b Mr. Chi
amp! ected by r. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representalive Report Prepared By Palak Ral
ANALYSIS RESULTS
Limit'as per
Parameters Unit Method of Test NAAQS 2009 Results
80.8
. o IS 5182
1. Particulate Matter (PMio) pg/m? (Part-23) 100.pg/ m? g;::
2. Particulate Matter (PMzs) I IS 618 80 pg I m® oy
Mg {Part-24) v E3
162
_ : 142
x e 1S 5182 . 93
3. Sulphur Dioxide as SOz pg/ md (Part:2) | 80pug/m? 85
. 1.6
1.0
36.1
o 351
. —_— : 5182 . .
4. Nitrogen Dioxideas NO2 pg/md l(%art’-%} 80 ug /m? §;_§
; 30.3
37.8
Average Value .
PMso ug [ m? 76.4
PMas pg/m? 40.5
SO, pg/m? 12.8
NO; Ll [ m’ 329
\
Vot e s Sl
Reviewed by : . Authorized Signatory : ] _Quality Manager:
Vishal Sharma (DQM) ~ Abhishek Kumar, Sac. lic (Alr Proximate) "’ Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad ~
e END OF REPORT sesseee — 7 77777 —
N.B:

(4) Test Report cannol be
Branch;1 Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace,
Branch:2  Uttar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A,

o hull for legalicoun

(1) This report applles only to sample lested as above. (2) Total Liabilty of our Laboralory Is limited 1o Involced
reproduced partially purposa withaut! permission

writien

olthel

amount. (3 Test Report endorsad only Ina 1esta and 1o the product cartficate.
Y. (%) The samples will be

ard Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob: +91.-9999505562

d ot 3 cays after tha report

Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Llicknow-226021 Mob: +91- 9336348520
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Head Offico ;

122.C, Aastha, Road No. BA,
Pallipulra Colony,

Paina ~ BO0 013 (Dihar

Contact us ;| +0168070880240
+010431047008
PRIVATE LIMITED i ’m
veeese PROTECTING SINCE 1988
=
ESTING l CONSULTING l REBOLVING I TRAINING e m OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTD
(00 OO WA OO 0O
TEST REIORT STH/25/10/178(B)
Name and Address of Customer : Information by Customer :
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Namae / Nalure of Sample : AAQ (As per NAAOS)
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Location of Sampling ¢ Near Office
BIHTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Date: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls: Analysis Dotalls :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(B) Sampla Code 8TH/25/10/178(B)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 ' Analysls Start Date 10.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysis Completion Date 16.10.2025
Method of Sampling IS 5182 (Part— 14 & 5)
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Receipt  Fit for analysis
Instrument ID STH/Equip/27, STH/Equip/115 ltoms required to be Tested  As per contract
Sample Quantity & 20 ml x & for each (NOz, SOz); Filter Paper
Container & Sample Carriage Bottle Any Specific Test Method %
Sample Collected by  Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Reporiing Dale 164020
o Golagied X & mjan AL EeERRpe Report Prepared By Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS
; . Limit as per
Parameters Unit Method of Test NAAQS 2009 Results
1. Particulate Matter (PM gl md J5 f1Ba 100'ug / m? 673
. culate Matter (PM1o) Hg/m (Part-23) 00'ng ey
: 456
" 1S 5182
2. Parliculate Matter (PMz.s) pg/md (Part-24) 60 pg/ m_’ i :;
168
14.0
3. Sulphur Dioxide as SO2 ng/ m? '(s‘:',:'ljazz) 80.ug { m? 136:1
= 153
19.1
357
; 347
4. Nitrogen Dioxide as NO2 ug/m? ﬁ:&iﬁ 80 pg / m* 202
) 328
368
Average Value
PMso _pg/m? 73.7
PMzs ug/m? 39.7
SOz pg fm* 14.0
NO; ug/md. 33.0
Vf"fﬁll (f@b{m <k '-;70*"*311"‘
Reviewed by : Authorized Signatory : Quality Manager :
Yishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar, Sac. Uc (Air Proximate} Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasea Prasad
== END OF REPORT ——
u B -

{1) This report applies onfy o sample fesiad as above. (2) Total Liablity of our Laboratory 1é imited t invoiced amount.
(4) Test Report cannot be reproduced partiatty of Al for It pUrpos8 WIthout

Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun »:248001, Mob: 401 -0999505362
e rairrmieties x
Branch:z  Uttar Pradesh: M.5.-1/10, Sector A, SitapurRoad Y g

{3) Test Repodt endorsed only Iha tests and not the product cearlcate.
wiftien permission of the Ladoratory. () The samples wil ba retainad for 3 days after tha report generation.




Head Office ; :
122-C, Aasiha, Road No, 5A,
Patliputra Colony, *

Palna ~ BOO 013 (Bihar)

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE Goolact s s o0 ee200
PRIVATE LIMITED Email: soafahbal

rereres PROTECTING SINCE 1988
TESTING | CONSULTING l RESOLYING l TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer: Information by Customer |

TC14781

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTD

AA0N A FA0TOL P RET Iﬂﬂllll(ﬂgW}ll i

STH/28/12/178

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Natute of Sample : AAQ (As per NAAQS)
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Location of Sampling ! Near Production Area
BIHTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Date 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : Analysls Datalls :
ULR Number STHITR/25-26/10/178(C) Sampla Code STH/25/10/178(C)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Start Date 10.10.2025
Sample Recelvedon  10.10.2025 Analysis Complation Date 15.10.2025
Method of Sampling IS 5182 (Part— 14 & 5)
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Raceipt  Fit for analysis
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/54, STH/Equip/116 ltoms required 1o be Tested ~ As per contract
Sample Quantity & 30 ml x 6 for each (NOz, SO2); Filter Paper
Container & Sample Carrlage Botlle Any Specific Test Method Ho
Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Coll b Mr. ; Lab i
mple Collected by r. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Report Prepared By Palak Ral
ANALYSIS RESULTS
g _ Limit as per
Parameters Unit Method of Test NAAQS 2009 Results
1. Particulate Matter : 1S 5182 i
(PMo) ng/m? (Part-23) 100 pg/ m? g;z
2. Particulate Matter : 155182 | i
(PMzs) ug/m? (Part-24) 60 g / m? 4
. 165
. 104
faid e 1S 5182 . 79
3. SulphurDioxide as SOz pg/md (Part-2) 80:pug I md 36
: ' 134
157
362
4. Nitrogen Dioxid IS 51 261
. Nitrogen Dioxide as _ 155182 26.1
NO2 ug /m? (Part-6) 80 pg/m? 308
344
350
Average Value
PMio pal m? 75.8
PM:s ug /m? 414
SO; yg /m? 12.1
NO. jg / m? 327
< . i
\D¥t e fhplShekctmsr Ak
Reviewed by ¢ Authorlzed Signatory : . Quality Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) oo ‘Abhishek Kumar, Sec. Uc'(Alr Proximate) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad

—— END OF REPORT ——

prcorsed only the teats and not the product cedticate.
yritien permission of the Laboratory. (8) Tha samples wil Da retainad for 3 days alter he report generaucn.

N.B:

Branch:1
Branch:2

(4) Tesi Report ba reproduced of full for
Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun = 248001, Mob: +91 8999303562

(1) This report applles only Lo sample tesied as ahove. (2) Total Llablitty of our Laboreiory is imitad 10 involoed amount, (3) Test Report
cannot partially legalicourt purposa without

Uttar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojns, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha;’Lucknow-226021 Mobix+81 - 9336348520
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OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE

PRIVATE LIMITED

....... PROTECTING SINCE 1988

TESTING l CONSULTING l_ﬁtmwma I TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer:

Head Offica §
122-C, Aastha, Road No. GA,
Patliputra Colony, "
Patna - 800 013 (Bihar)
Contacl us : +0186706000240
4010431047000
Emall : oof@ahivalesthouse.in
caofshivalesihouse.in

O B

TEST REPORT

Informatlon by Customer :

TEALI8

ONSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT LTD
SR OA1 B OB
STH/25/10/178(D)

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Nature of Sample | AAQ (As per NAAQS)
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Locatlon of Sampling ¢ Near Labour Room
BIHTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Dale: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : Analysis Detalls :
ULR Number STHITR/25-26/10/178(D) Sample Code STH/25/10/178(D)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Dale 10.10.2025
Sample Re»'_:.eived on 10,10.2025 Analysis Completion Date 15.10.2025
Method of Sampling IS 5182 (Part— 14 & 5)
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% sample Condiltion on Recelpt Fit for analysis
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/62, STH/Equip/108 ltems required to be Tested As per contract
Sample Quantity & 30 ml x 6 for each (NOz, SOz); Filter Paper
Container & Sample Carriage Bottle Any Spacific Test Method i
Sample Collected b Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab R tativ Repofting Daia e
P Y . Chitranjan Kumar; eplesaq ative Report Prepare 4By Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS
i Limit as per
Parameters Unit Meéthiod of Test NAAQS 2009 Results
0.
1. Particulate Matter (PM1o) g/ md I$:5182 100 pg/ m? 629
' y (Part-23) 71.6
2. Particulate Matter (PMzz) I md (58782 60 pg / i 326
‘ ' »a (Part-24) K9 A
17.8
: _ 126
3. Sulphur Dioxide as SOz ug / m* '(9';:‘1?22) 80 pg / m* e )
. - 116
154
36.1
109
. . 1S 5182 250
4. Nitrogen Dioxide as NOz pg ! m? (Part-6) B0'pg/m? 2638
: 337
355
Average Value z
PMio pg I m¥ 71.6
PM2s ug/m? 38.1
S0 /m? 124
NO, pg/m? 313
va}&t %‘m {W : PJ:'?;u":ic-!:ng A 5\“_4_’0,__‘#&.
Pot
.+ Reviewedby: - . ~ Authorized Signatory;: ... f000L) Quality Manager: « .,
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar, Sec. Uc (Alr Proximate) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad
e END OF REPORT ——
NB: Laborstory s Smited fa veboed mund, () Teat Report ercorsed oy e et and 1o P product ceriicate.

(1) This report apples only 10 sampie lestad a3 abova, (2) Tolal Liabiity of our
(4) Test Report cannot be reproduced partially of Al for legalicourt purpose

Without writien permission of i Laborstory, {

Branch:4  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 &27 Dehradun = 248001, Mob: +91-9998505562

Branch:2 Utiar Pradesh: M.5.-1/10, Seclor A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chaurahs, Lucknow-226021 Mob:

) The sampies wil be retained kr 3 days ahet De repon genecation.

+1 - D338348520
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Head Offico ;

122.C, Anslha, Road No. 5A,

Palliputra Colony,

Palna = 800 013 (Bihar)

Contact us : 4010076800240
+010431047000

PRIVATE LIMITED Emall : coo@shivalesthousa.ln 2 Te 14284

veeees PROTECTING SINCE 1888
TESTING | CONSULTING I REBOLVING l TRAINING = OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT LTI
000 0 O NI
TEST REPORT STH/28/10/178(E)
Name and Address of Customer! Information by Customar :
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Nalure of Sample ¢ Stack Emission
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Locatlon of Sampling ¢ Inside Premises
BI.HTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Date: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : Analysis Detalls ;
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/110/178(E) Sample Code STH/25/10/178(E)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 10.10.2025
Sample Received on 10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Date 15.10.2025
Method of Sampling IS 11255 (Pant-1,23 & 7)
Env. Condition Temp. 20°C  Humidty 52% g:';‘eﬁ:; Condition on Fit for analysis
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/117 {tems required to be Tested ~ As per contract
Sample Quantity & 60 mi; Thimble & Sample Carriage Bottle Any Specific TestMethod ~ No
Container
Reporting Date 16.,10.2025
Sample Collectedby  Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative
Report prepared by Palak Rai
ALYSIS RESULTS
Parameters Unit Method of Test Results
1. Type of Fuel -— Electricity
2. Stack Connecled to — Induction Furnace with Black Filter
3. Stack No. — 1
4. Height of Stack (as reported) Meter . 31.5 M.
5. Dia. of Stack at Top (as reported) " Meter 0.8 M.
6. Draft — Natural
7. Malerial of Construction —_ M.S.
8. Ambient Temperature °C 30.0
9, Flue Gas Temperalure C 130.0
10. Veloclty misec.. . | 1511255 (Part-3) 7.8
11. Volumetric Flow Rate NM3/hr. 10825.0
12. Sampling Point Meter. 6.6 M.
. “Standards as per EC & R
E(P) Rules Concentration
13. Particulate Matter (P.M.) mg / NM? 1S'11255 (Part-1) 50 mg/NM 228
14, Sulphur Dioxide (SO2) 'mg/ NM3 1S 11255 (Part-2) 300 mg/NM_ 8.1
15. Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) mg | NM* 1S 11255 (Part-7) 1000 ‘mg/NM® 132.9

Limit : As per Central Pollution Control Board norms SPM will be 1600.00 mWMJ in Less than 2 TPH Boiler

it S (pSh ek

- o
&

;;?‘ patiputh Cetony\
Reviewnd by 3 Authorized Signatory ¢ Q Quality Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) " - '~ Abhishek Kimar, Sec. /o (Alr Proximate Dr.{Mra.) Shroyasee Prasad
e END OF REPORT ——
NEB: (1) This report applies only o sampls lesied m.mraum‘uumumamm- Teat Rl ks Gy ha s ke .

(4)Test mmmmmamuwnﬂtmmmuum Tha sampies Wil ba retained ke 3 days after the report generaion.
Branch:)  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob: +91-99993033062
Branch:2  Uttar Pradesh: M.B.-1/10, Seclor A, Sllapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-220021 Mob}481 - 8336348520
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OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE
PRIVATE LIMITED

....... PROTECTING SINCE 1988

Head Offico ;

122-C, Aasiha, Road No. BA,

Palliputra Colony,- d

Patna - 000 013 (Dihar

Contact us | +010076000240

+010431047000

Emall : cooMahivalesttiouse.ln

caofahlyalestnouse.in

TESTING ‘ CONBULTING l REBOLVING l TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer!

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt, Ltd.
Msahadeopur ; Phulari

e B

S ol o) 1,

information by Customer :
Namae / Nature of Sample ¢
Localion of Sampling :

Te-14281

ONSHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTI

0 RO O AT B
STH/25/10/178(F)

Stack Emission
Inside Premises

BIHTA W.O No.! NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Data: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : Analysis Dotalls :
ULR Number STHITR/25-26/10/178(F) Sampla Coda STH/25/10M78(F)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Slart Date 10.10.2025
Sample Recelvedon  10,10.2025 Analysis Completion Date 15.10.2025
Method of Sampling 1S 11255 (Part-1,2,3 & 7)
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C  Humidty 52% g"e‘;’m Condition on Fit for analysis
Instrument ID STH/Equip/117 Items required lo be Tested  As per contract
%?:‘;;I_;ec:uanhty & 60 ml; Thimble & Sample Carriage Botlle Any Specific Test Method No
Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by ~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative
Report prepared by Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS
Parameters Unit Method of Test Results
1. Type of Fuel -—- COAL
2. Stack Connected to — Free Rehealed Fumace
3. Stack No. — Il
4. Height of Stack (as reported) Meter 315 M.
5. Dia. of Stack at Top (as reported) Meter 0.8 M.
6. Draft — Natural
7. Material of Construction — M.S.
8. Ambient Temperature °c 30.0
9. Flue Gas Temperature °C 127.0
10. Velocity misec. IS 11255 (Part-3) 7.2
11. Volumetric Flow Rate NM3/hr. 10285.2
12. Sampling Paint Meter 6.9 M.
Sturd;g ';:“’;: EC& Concentration
13. Pariculate Matter (P.M.) mg /| NM3 1S 11255 (Part-1) 50 mg/NM® 248
14. Sulphur Dioxide (SOz) mg/ NM? 1S 11255 (Part-2) 300 _mg/NM 15.7
15. Oxides of Nitrogen (NOx) ~_mg/ NM? IS 11255 (Part-T) 1000_mg/ NM® 141.8
Limit : As per Central Pollution Control Board norins SPM il be 1600.00 mﬂ}d’-a in Less than 2 TPH.Boiler J
-"‘.\f\a Fc“‘-ﬂ
\/9}%!, J &Nm e o o ‘
Reviewed by : Authorized Signatory : \\_/ : ty Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) # Abhlshek Kumar, Sec:l/c (Alr Proximate} w) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyases Prasad -
— END OF REPORT = A it ittt
. cerufical
N.B: mmm wmmwumm?;n&pWMTumwﬁnwnmeM%tﬂ e mnangnw;mn te.
Branch:4  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dshradun 248 '{.Mﬂmm

- r.‘m".‘.'. i

Branch:2 Utiar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur ﬂquu'('

& &

I'H_.., 0 f
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Palliputta Colony,

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE Canlact a1 40 008
PRIVATE LIMITED Emal: cQubilaabiins

verenes PROTECTING SINCE 1988

TESTING | l‘.‘outut.‘nunl RESOLVING ‘ TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer:

Head Office {
122-C, Ansiha, Road No. 5A,

Palna — 600 013 (Bihar)

TeA4281

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT LTD

00 O 0 OO ORI B0
STH/28/10/178(G)

Information by Customer :

Nama / Nalure of Sample ! Fugitive Emissions in Work

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Zone Area _
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Locatlon of Sampling ¢ :l%i’;‘{;i‘"z“"' rom Super fight
Dict. PATNA b Mk

) WO Dato: 07.10.2025
sampling Detalls : Analysls Detalls :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(G) Sample Code §TH/25/10/178(G)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 ’ Analysis Start Date 10.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Data 15.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% .Sample Condition on Recelpt Fit for analysis
Method of Sampling IS ; 5182 (Part 4); 1999 Items required to be Tasted As per contract
Instrument ID STH/Equip/64 N
Sample Quantity & Any Speclfic Test Method ]
Container Filter Paper (01)

: Raporting Date 16.10.2025
Sampl il d . Chi +
mple Collected by ~ Mr.C tranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Report Prepared By Palak Rai
_ Concentration of Total
y P
e Sampling Point Limit-as per E(P) Rules Dust (PM)
bt (10 m. away from each location)
(ng/M3)
1 10 mt. Away from Super light Building . 2000 1047.8

Vit e

(YhiSh el

Reviewed by : Authorized Signatory : Quality Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) - -~ ~Abhlshek Kumar, Sec. lc (Alr Proximate)-:- CRIRE Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad
=== END OF REPORT »——-
. (1) Tnis report appiles only 1o sampie lestcd 83 above, (2) Tolal Labil uunm WTvind 10 Ivoload amourd. e st and product centficate.
KB (41maqmuwmmm- uuuumgﬂmm ng itk parvmission b e Labdratory. dlmmuu&namwumm
Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 &27 Dahndun 248001, Mob: +81 -0986503562
Branch:2  Uttar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Bector A, Sitapur Road Yojne; Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, (ucknow:226021 Mob: +91 « 8338348520
A, l — ' — . .
5 © s @ 2B e
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Head Office §

122-C, Aastha, Road No. BA,
Patliputra,Colony,

Palna - BOO 013 (Dihar)

» 4

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE PRONREL S :g;gg;fggggg
PRIVATE LIMITED Email: goofshivatesthouse.in

ceeeres PROTECTING SINCE 19088
TESTING l CONSULTING l REBOLVINOG I TRAINING

=
TEST REFORT
Name and Address of Customor:

Information by Customar :

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Namo / Naturo of Sample :

Mahadeopur ; Phulari

TE- 14281

ONSHIVA TEST MOUSE PVT LTD

ARCOR NORU TN AR ORDCAT FCURRIO TR 00T
STH/25/10/178(H)

Fugitive Emissions in Work
Zone Area

Location of Sampling ¢ 10mt. Away from Purchase
BIHTA stock
Dist. PATNA wiD.Ka o

' WO Dato: 07.10.2025
Sampling Details : _ Analysis Detalls :
ULR Number STH/TRJ25-26/10/178(H) Sample Code STHI25/10/178(H)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 10.40.2025
Sample Received on  10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Date 15.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% ‘Sample Condition on Receipt  Fit for analysis
Method of Sampling 15 : 5182 (Part 4); 1999 Items required to be Tested As per contract
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/65 rig N

i Any Specific Test Me o
&%ﬂﬁ““"‘y &  Filter Paper (01) =P
’ Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by ~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Report Prepared By Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS
Concentration of Total
it er E(P) Rules
SN Sampling Point Limit as per E(P) Dust (PM)
. (10 m. away from each location)
(ng/M)
1 {omt. Away from Purchase stock 2000 1284.6

-
LAY
7 F;ﬂ:é*& Colon

L]

Reviewed by { .. -Authorized Signatory '
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhlshek Kumar, Sec. lic (Alr Proximata)
—— END OF REPORT

(1) This report applies only o sampie tesled as above. (2) Total Liabilry of our Laboratory is imited 4o

NB.: Inveiced amount. (3) Test Report endorsed
(4) Test Repor! cannol be reproduced pamlyummupvmmnmuwmmmunmm.mmmmu

Branch:4  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradiin - 248001, Mob; +91 -0899505562

Branch:2

Uttar Pradesh: M.8 -1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-228021 Mab:

Shojorabd:

. Quallty Manager: .-

Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad

only the tests and not the product certificate.
retained lor 3 days after e repon generaton.

+91 - 9336348520
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Hend Offica |
122-C, Aasihn, fload No. BA,

b Palliputra Colony,
Palna = BOO 013 (Bihar
OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE Conlast i e raah
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall:

weesese PROTECTING SINCE 1088
TESTING l CONSULTING I REBOLVING l TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer:. Information by Customer :

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Namo / Nature of Samplo :
Mahadeopur ; Phulari

Location of Sampling
BIHTA

W.0 No.:
Dist. PATNA : )
WO Date:
Sampling Details Analysls Daetalls :
ULR Number STHITR/25-26/10/178(1) ‘Sample Code
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Start Date
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysls Complolion Date
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C  Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Racalpt
Method of Sampling 1S : 5182 (Part 4); 1999 Items required to be Tested
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/67 " : RN R
Samp! i ny Specific TestMetho
cﬁ?&ﬁguam’w & Filter Paper (01)
Reporting Date
Sample Collected b Mr. Chi ;L :
ple ed by r. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Rapreseritaﬂve Report Prepared By

ANALYSIS RESULTS

re-14it

OMSHIYA TEST HOUSE PVT LTO

IllllllﬂllllﬂlllllllllIIII[IIHI iI!III1l[Il FIII[HII
STH/2%/

Fugitive Emissions in Work
Zone Area

10mt.away from Production
442

NIL
07.10.2025

STH/25/10/178(l)
10.10.2025
16.10.2025

Fit for analysis

As per contract

No

16.10.2025
Palak Ral

Concentration of Total
Rules
SN Sampling Point Limit as per E(P) Rule Dust (PM)
e (10 m. away from each location)
(ng/M?)
1 10mt.away from Production 442 2000 1147.6

] Pa::!;.ut‘ré[:mn; oy
] P H

ottt S bl

Reviewed by : | | Authorized Signatory : Quality Manager
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar, Sec. lc (AlIr me'lmato) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad
— END OF REPORT =
. wpples sampic lested &3 above, (2) T Uishility of our Laboratory is limiied 10 Involced amount Roport andorsed orvy the tasts and nok e product cenicata.
N.B: ((H;':um umn wuw?u Mlu‘ﬂu:v?nmm Mduummw%mmuummm:mmu genaraton.
Branch:4  Uttarakhand ; 410 Pratap Palace. 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun = 248001, Mob; 91 -9999505562
Branch:2

Uttar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Seclor A, Sitapur Road Yojna,

aammm Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob; +81 - 8336348320




) Patna = 000 D13 (Bihar)
OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE o o4a1047 308
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall: cooahivates

veeeess PROTECTING SINCE 1088

Head Offjco ¢
122-C, Aasiha, Rond No, BA,

Paliputra Colony,

TESTING | CONSULTING ‘ RESOLVING I TRAINING

Name and Address of Customer:

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt, Ltd.
Mahadeopur ; Phulari

S e
TESTREPORT

Information by Customer :

Name / Nature of Sample :

TeA4

ONSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT LTD

AU W 0 (R0
STH/25/18/178(J)

Fugitive Emissions in Work
Zone Arca

s 10mi.away from First Area
BIHTA Locatlon of Sampling : Dept 402
Dist. PATNA W.0 No.: NIL
WO Date: 07.10.2025

Sampling Detalils : Analysis Detalls :
ULR Number STHITRI25-26/10/178(J) Sample Code STH/25/10/178(J)
Dale of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 10.10.2025
Sample Received on  10.10.2025 ‘Analysis Completion Date 15.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Recelpt  Fitforanalysis
Method of Sampling 1S : 5182 (Part 4); 1999 Items required to be Testad As per contract
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/68 ‘ et "
Sample Quantity & Any Specific Test Melho (o]
Conbilner Filter Paper (01)
Sample Coll Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representati Refbiting Dae 16492028

ample Collected by  Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; epresentative Report Prepared By palak Ral

ANALYSIS RESULTS
" Concentration of Total
) Limitas per E(P) Rules
SN Sampling Point: perElR) Dust (PM)
s (10 m. away from each location) :
(ng/M*)
1 10mt.away from First Area Dept 402 2000 1055.5

Vit e

3 Faurﬂc tan
= v

500013

Reviewed by ¢ . Authorized Signatory: Quality Manager :
'Vishal Sharma (DQM) “Abhishek Kumar, Sec. Uc (Alr Proximate) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad
-—- END OF REPORT ~—--
applics sbove Laiboratory s Amited 1o involoed amount. (3) Test Rieport endorsed ony the tests and not tha product certficate.
B (T e o e ot s v RTIRNGF 4 LAY, (3 T Saves wi o a3 oy Mhr e gerorace
Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob; +91 -8889505562
Branch:2

Uttar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob: +91 - 9336348520
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TESTING ‘ CONSULTING I RESDLVING | TRAINING

.

Head Offico {

122.C, Aastha, Road No. BA,

Patiiputra Colony,

Paina = 800 013 (Dihat

Contact us : +010070000240

4010431047000

Emall : coofehivalesthouss.ln

caoMshivalesthouse.ln

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE
PRIVATE LIMITED

veeense PROTECTING SINCE 1088

- T

Name and Address of Customer: Information by Customar :

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Naturo of Samplo :
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Loca
. lion of Sampling :

BIHTA : ping
Dist. PATNA W.0 No::

WO Dale:
sampling Detalls : Analysls Detalls :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(K) Sample Code
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Start Dale
Sample Receivedon  10,10.2025 Analysis Completion Date
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Conditlon on Recelpt
Method of Sampling 1S : 5182 (Part 4); 1999 Items required to be Tested
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/99 ific Test Method
Sample Quanti Any Speclfic Test Metho
S &  Filter Paper(01) , P

. Reporling Date
S | Il ! i
ample Collected by ~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumarn, Lab Representalive Report Prepared By

ANALYSIS RESULTS

TeA401

onsHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTD

000000100 EDT 0 (CIBREIE ORI 0
STH/2%/10/178(K)

Fugitive Emissions in Work
Zone Arca

10mt.away from Cantre
area of Dept. 421

NIL
07.10.2025

STH/25/10/178(K})
10.10.2025
15.10.2025

Fit for analysis

As per contract

No

18.10.2025
Palak Rai

, . Coincentration of Total
Limit as per E(P) Rules
&  sampingPoint iniit:as porE(P) Dust (PM)
- (10 m. away from each location)
(ng/M?).
1 10mt.away from Centre area of Dept. 421 2000 1311.5

Ot B

Reviewed by :

[hiSpelcmer

Authorized Signatory @ Quality Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar, Sec. Uc (Alr Proximate) Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad
seeee END OF REPORT =oeeee
N.B.: (1) This report appiles onfy 1o sample tested as above. (2) Total Liablity of our Laboralory is limited 1o invoiced ameunt. (3) Test Report endarsed only the lests Bnd not the product certificate.
mTeﬁWnurmmMmuMummnwmmmﬂut (6) The samplen will ba retalned for 3 days after portg

Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob: +91-9999505562

Branch:z Uttar Pradesh: M,5.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob: +01 - 9336348520
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Head Offico ; '
122.C, Astha, Road No, BA,

Patiiputra Colony,
e U2 4010076080240
- Hh !
OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE e +D10421047000 : v1
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall Mmﬂ“mm Te-14181
veeet PROTECTING SINCE 1888
TESTING | CONSULTING | REGOLVING [TraiNG [
ONSHIVA TEST MOUSE PVT LTD
RRTOR— A0 DOV OO O OO RRENT WA O
- STH/2%/10/178(L)
Name and Address of Cusiomer: Information by Customar :
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Nature of Sample : Ambient Noise Level
. Mahadeopur ; Phulari Locatlon of Sampling : Near Main gate
BEH’I‘A W.0 No.i NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Date: 07.10 2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : . Analysls Detalls : :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(L) ‘Sample Code STH/25/10/178(L)
Dale of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 09.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysis Completion Date 10.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% ‘Sample Condition on Receipt  Fit for analysis
Method of Sampling 183 9989 ltems required to be Tesled As per contract
Instrument ID STH/Equip/166 -
e sy S " Equip/ Any Specific Test Method He
Container i " ‘Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by ~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative: _Report Prepared By Palak Ral
ANALYSIS ULTS
) ) ) Method of ) Ambient Noise }..eq. Results
Sampling Location Unit Te Standards (Day Time) . (Day Time)
est. T
Min. Max. Leg.
Tndustrial Area 75.00
Commuercial Area 65.00 .
Residential Area 55.00 42.0 72.0 63.2
Silence Zone 50.00
Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Near Main Gate dB(A) IS'g989 Standards. (Night-Time) (Night Time)
: = ' Min. - | Max. | Leq.
. Industrial Area 70.00
Connnercial Area 55.00 i
e o] 390 | 570 | 518
Silence Zone: 40.00
N.B.: Slandards in respect of Noise as per.Nolse-Pollution ( Regulation & Control) Rules'2000

Vé')ﬁ%! Biia Sk ekRure
Reviewed by : ene, i Authorl: ]
Vishal Sharma (DQM) z ma

. ‘(1) This appiies only Lo sampie tested
N8 d difeﬁmmmwwumﬂ.;u

Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd
Brench:2  Uttar Pradesh: M.8.-1/10, SeclorA, 8
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@' 122.C, Aastha, Road No. 5A,
St Pallipuira Colony, :

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE

Patna - 800 013 (Bihar

Conltact us: +0100708086240
4019431047008
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall : coofshivatesthouan.in
veerers PROTECTING SINCE 1988
TESTING | CONSULTING l RESOLVING | TRAINING ‘
onsHIva TEST HOUSE PYT LTD
T
TEST REPORT STH/25/18/178(H)
Name and Address of Customer : Information by Customer :
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Name / Nature of Sample : Ambient Noise Level
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Location of Sampling : Neat Office
BIHTA W.0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Dale: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Datalls : Analysls Detalls
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(M) Sampla Code STHI25/10/178(M)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 09.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Date 10.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity — 52% Sample Condilion on Receipl  Fit for analysis
Method of Sampling 15 : 9989 ltems required to be Tested As per contract
Instrument 1D STH/Equip/167 No
Sample Quantity & - Any Specific Tost Method
Conlainer Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by ~ Mr: Chitranjan Kumar; Lub Representative Report Prepared By Palak Rai
NALYSIS RESULTS
. Method of Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Sampling Location Unit eT ot o Standards (Day Time) (Day Time)
£ Min. Max. Leq.
Industrial Area 75.00
.Commnercial Area 65.00
Residential Area 55.00 46.0 68.0 59.7
Silence Zone 50.00
‘Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Near Office dB(A) 1S.9989 Standards (Night Time) {Night Time)
Min. Max. | Leq.
Industrial Area 70.00
Comanercial Area 55.00
Residential Area 45.00 40.0 55.0 49.1
Silence Zone 40.00
N.B.: Standards in respect of Noise as per.Noise Pollution ( Regulation & Control) Rules'2000

\Otht Fosor

~ Reviewed by : )
Vishal Sharma (DQM)

Authorized Signatory :
Abhishek Kumar, Sec. Uc (Alf Proximate)

= END OF REPORT -swmwe=s
HB:
Branch:1
Branch:2

{4) Test Repon cannot be reproduced partially of full for ieg
Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun = 248001, Mob: +91 -9999505562

(1) This report applies 1o samphe lested as above. (2) Total Lial uwmummmmmn Test Report endorsed only
et -t ?uf ‘writlen p of the L y. (3) Tha samples will be

Uttar Pradesh: M.§~1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob:

Quality Manager:

“T"""Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad

[—— Hiflcabe.

a0 nol Wha pr
retained K 3 days after the report generaion.

+91 - 9336348520

g, o A8
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. @ 122-C, Aastha, Road No. BA,
e i - Palliputra Colony,
Palna = DOO 013 (Dihar)

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE Conaet U e ah 1047008
PRIVATE LIMITED Emall: goo@shivalesihousa.ln TeAast

.seee PROTECTING SINCE 1988

TESTING I CONSULTING l RESOLVING I TRAINING | O
ONSHIVA TEST HOUSE PYT LTD

OO 0O 0O RO TR

A6T UET STH/25/18/178(N)
Name and Address of Customer: Information by Customer !
M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Nama / Naturo of Sample : Ambient Noise Level
Mahadeopur ; Phulari Location of Sampling : Near Rolling Mill
BIHTA W.O No.: ' NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Date: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls : Analysis Detalls :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(N) Sample Code STH/25/10/178(N)
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Stari Date 09.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Date 10.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Candition on Recalpt  Fit for analysis
Method of Sampling 1S :9989 Items required to be Tested As per contract
?ﬁ?&hgﬁw & - uip/168 Any Spec.lﬁc Test Method No
Container Reporling Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by  Mr. Chitranjan Kumiar; Lab Representative Report Prepared By Palak Ral

.

ANALYSIS RESULTS

‘Meth Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Sampling Location Unit e.;. od of Standards (Day. Time) (Day Time)
est ) ’ Min. Max. | Leq.
Industrial Area. 75.00
Commercial Area 65.00 X
Residential Area 55.00 47.0 71.0 64.1
Silence ZLone 50.00
Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Near Rolling Mill dB(A) IS 9989 Standards (Night Time) (Night Time)
Min. Max. Leq.
Industrial Area 70.00
Coinmercial Area '55.00
Residential Area 45.00 42.0 56.0 51.3
Siletce Zone 40.00
N.B.: Standards in respect of Noise as per Noise Pollution (‘Regulalion & Conlrol) Rules'2000

Vit e /MW<W’ P

Reviewed by : Authorlzed Signatory : s Quality Manager:
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar; §ec. Ug (Alr Proximate) ' Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad

~— END OF REPORT ——

. (1) Tnis report applis only 1o sample tested 83 above, (2) Tolal Lisblity of our e Ve mm Test Report encored Wata and ot the product certiicale.
HE: unmnmm@wmwum%mw&madﬁdum ) T sampled Wil b 1o 3 deys Mex the report generation.

Branch:1  Uttarakhand : 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradin - 248001, Mob: +B1 9999305562
Brench:2 Utiar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A, Sttapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-228021 Mob: +81 » 8336348520
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N REATE LT S TR

Head Office |

122-C, Aastha, Road No. 5A,
Palliputra Colony,

Patna = DOD D13 (BIhar
Contacl us : 4818076886240

OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE

+010431047008
PRIVATE LIMITED ‘Emall : cop(Ra
ceeeees PROTECTING SINCE 1988
O B

TESTING l CONSULTING 1 RESBOLVING l TRAINING

’

Information by Customer @
Nama / Nalute of 8ample |
Locatlon of Sampling :

Name and Address of Customar

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd.
Mahadeopur ; Phulari

BIHTA W.0 No.
Dist. PATNA WO Dale:
Laboratory Provided Detalls Analysis Detalls :
ULR Number STH/TR/25-26/10/178(0) Sample Code
Date of Sampling 09.10.2025 Analysls Start Dale _
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysis Completion Dale
Env. Condition Temp. 29°C Humidity 52% Sample Condition on Receipt
Method of Sampling  15:9989 llems required to ba Tasted
'S":ln::?gtgw s ::”Eq“"’"ﬁg Any Speclfic Test Method
Container ‘ Reporting Date
Sample Collected by ~ Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Report Prepared By

ANALYSIS RESULTS

TEA4I81

OHSHIVA TEST HOUSE PVT LTC

ORVIRGOAT ORI ARG (TROTT B
STH/25/10/178(0)

Ambient Noise Level
Near Slora Yard
NIL

07.10.2025

STH/25/10/178(0)
09.10.2025
10,10.2025

Fit for analysis

As per contract

No

16.10.2025
Palak Ral

Metholl of _ Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Sampling Location Unit Test Standards (Day Time) (Day Time)
Min. Max. Leq.
Industrial Area 75.00 ’
Commercial Area 65.00
Residential Area 55.00 4.0 4&:D el
Silence Zone 50.00 :
Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Near Store Yard dB(A) 1S 9989 Standards (Night Time) {Night Time
"~ Mins Max. | Leq.
Industrial Area. | 70.00
Conummercial Area .| 55.00 _
Residential Area 45.00 38:0 . S6.0 41.0
Silence Zone 40.00

N.B.: Standards in respect of Noise as per Noise Pollution { Regulation & Control) Rules'2000

oot o

Reviewed by : Authorized Signatory: . Quality Manager :
Vishal Sharma (DQM) Abhishek Kumar, Sec; Uc (Alr Proximate) ERTRRSS +,Dr, (Mrs.) Shreyases Prasad
—— END OF REPORT e
N.B: (1) Trés report appiies only to sample lested as above. (2) Total Liability of our Laborstory ks Imiied to involced amount. (3) Test wmmmmmmumm
(A;Tﬁnepoﬂwmbommmmmammwnwpmmm, olthel Y. (8] The les will o 3 day the repont g it
Branch:1  Uttarakhand ; 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob; +81 -0899505562
Branch:2  Ultar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10, Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob: +91 - 9336348520
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Haad Office {
122-C, Anniha, Rand Mo. BA,
- Pallipulra Colony,

(35)

i Patna - 600 013 (Dihat
OMSHIVA TEST HOUSE o 10401047008
PRIVATE LIMITED Ema: so@ahivalaathouse.n
sapmahivatesihousaln
weeenes PROTECTING SINCE 1088
TESTING l CONSBULTING l HEBOLVING I TRAINING m

g 1]

Name and Address of Customer:

M/s Balmukund Concast Pvt, Ltd.
Mahadeopur ; Phulari

Information by Customer :
Nama / Nalure of Sample ;

TEA4189

onsHivA TEST HOUSE PVT LTD

OO 0RO T A0 G
$TH/2%/10/178(P)

Ambient Noise Level

Location of Sampling ¢ Near Labour Room
BI‘H‘I‘A W.O0 No.: NIL
Dist. PATNA WO Dale: 07.10.2025
Laboratory Provided Detalls @ Analysis Dotalls :
ULR Number STHITR/25-26/10178(P) Sample Code STH/25/110/17&(P)
Date of Sampling 00.10.2025 Analysis Start Date 09.10.2025
Sample Receivedon  10.10.2025 Analysls Completion Date 10.10.2025
Env. Condition Temp. 29°%C Humidity 52% Sample Condltlon on Receipt  Fit for analysls
Method of Sampling 1519989 Items required lo be Tested As per contract
ms:megugﬁty a ;T:wq“ip’lm Any Specific Test Method i
Container Reporting Date 16.10.2025
Sample Collected by  Mr. Chitranjan Kumar; Lab Representative Reporl Prepared By Palak Rai
ANALYSIS RESULTS
Ambient Noise Leq. Results
Sampling Location Unit Me.trh otlof Standards (Day Tiiite) (Day Time)
est Min. Max. | Leg.
Industrial Area. 75.00
Commercial Area 65.00
Residential Area 55.00 38.0 60.0 521
Silence Zone 50.00
Ny tabour _ Ambient ]fluise I:eq. Results
Room dB(A) 1S 9989 Standards (Night Time) (Night Time)
Min. Max. L
Industrial Area 70.00
Conunercial Area 55.00. ;
Residential Area 45.00 38.0 56.0 478
Silence Zone 40.00
N.B.: Standards in respect of Nolse as per Noise Pollution ( Regulation & Control) Rules'2000

ot Fonr

Reviewed by :
Vishal Sharma (DQM)

Authorized Signatory ;
Abhishek Kumar, Sec, l/c (Alr Proximate):

—-— END OF REPORT =

NB.: n:mnmwmwwmmum.(znmuwlwdwummummumwm-nmu.{armmnpon
(4) Test Reporl cannol be reproduced partiaily of Al for purpose without

Branch:  Uttarakhand ; 410 Pratap Palace, 3rd Floor 26 & 27 Dehradun - 248001, Mob: +91 -9999505562

Quality Manager :

Dr. (Mrs.) Shreyasee Prasad

the tests and not the product cerificate.

endorsed only
writien permission of e Laboratory. (3) The samples will be retained for 3 days afer the tepont generaion.

Branch:2 Utlar Pradesh: M.S.-1/10,Sector A, Sitapur Road Yojna, Ram Ram Bank Chauraha, Lucknow-226021 Mob: +91 - 9336348320
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NhNCs -~ 5

Summary report- JULY 2025

L L d [
01/07/2025 05:13 47.05
02/07/2025 06:21 45.77
03/07/2025 09:46 45.77
04/07/2025 13:37 45.77
05/07/2025 04:12 40.03
06/07/2025 09:26 47.05
07/07/2025 06:37 45.77
08/07/2025 19:16 45.5
09/07/2025 19:59 46.52
10/07/2025 19:53 - 47.05
13/07/2025 16:15 47.05
14/07/2025 20:36 47.05
15/07/2025 07:51 ' 47.05
17/07/2025 13:23 45.77
18/07/2025 02:00 ) 46.79
19/07/2025 13:06 47.05
24/07/2025 16:44 46.79
25/07/2025 13:52 46.79
© 26/07/2025 17:52 45.77
27/07/2025 03:47 ) 45.77
28/07/2025 07:20 47.05
29/07/2025 09:06 46.79
30/07/2025 13:31 46.79
" 31/07/2025 18:10 46.19




Summary report- AUCG 2025

. ) ACC
01/08/2025 07:21 45.77
06/08/2025 13:36 45.77
07/08/2025 17:23 46.79
08/08/2025 12:19 47.03
09/08/2025 15:21 47.05
10/08/2025 12:59 47,05
11/08/2025 21:03 47.05
12/08/2025 03:16 : 46.79
13/08/2025 08:19 45.77
14/08/2025 15:20 46.79
15/08/2025 03:45 4.02
16/08/2025 12:52 45.77
17/08/2025 10:01 40.16
18/08/2025 12:28 47.05
19/08/2025 13:51 46.79
21/08/2025 08:22 47.05
22/08/2025 01:41 ) 46.79
23/08/2025 07:12 47.05J
25/08/2025 03:03 . 32.56
26/08/2025 04:40 41 .26J
27/08/2025 07:05 12.32
28/08/2025 22:01 46.’52'




Summary report- sep 2023

L] .

02/09/2023 10:17 46.79
04/09/2025 15:04 46,79
05/09/2023 09:43 46.79
06/09/2028 02:50 45.77
07/09/2025 00:04 41.93
08/09/2025 01:32 45,77
09/09/2025 15:04 46.79
10/09/2025 07:26 17.51
11/09/2025 09:27 41.95
12/09/2025 08:27 48.26)
13/09/2025 15:06 46,79
14/09/2025 15:20 45,77
15/09/2025 03:13 46.79
16/09/2025 16:31 46.79
17/09/2025 03:58 45.77
18/09/2025 01:15 47.05
19/09/2025 07:19 45.77
20/09/2025 01:35 46.79
21/09/2025 02:46 47.05
22/09/2025 02:27 42.28
23/09/2025 03:24 46.39
24/09/2025 05:05 47.08
25/09/2025 20:12 41
26/09/2025 07:24 46.79
27/09/2025 04:45 46.79
- 28/09/2025 01:41 45.77
29/09/2025 01:53 47.05

30/09/2025 05:10

42.81




Summary report= JULY 2025

2 1 .' 3 )
01/07/2028 00:08 8,88
02/07/2025 05:40 49.16
03/07/2025 06:48 572
04/07/2025 03:37 572
05/07/2025 04:35 2.72
06/07/2025 04:24 6.72)
07/07/2025 03:51 6.72
08/07/2025 02:02 4.72
09/07/2025 02:05 6.72
10/07/2025 04:35 26,28
11/07/2025 03:59 6.72
12/07/2025 05:18 12.43
13/07/2025 05:21 6.72
14/07/2025 04:07 45.77
15/07/2025 04:05 4577
16/07/2025 01:00 46.79
17/07/2025 00:08 46.19
18/07/2025 05:04 46.79
19/07/2025 14:38 672
24/07/2025 11:43 478
25/07/2025 05:48 13.38
26/07/2025 04:02 6.72
27/07/2025 02:36 . 6.72
28/07/2025 02:29 4,72
29/07/2025 04:22 46.04
30/07/2025 01:19 45.77
31/07/2025 04:33] 47.05




Summary report- AUG 2025

SPM-Reheating_Furnace_

ratam)

{|

01/08/2025 00:10 47.03
02/08/2025 05:38 42.28%
03/08/2025 07:09 47.03
04/08/2025 07:19 46,79
05/08/2025 05:01 43.77
06/08/2025 07:47 4.72
07/08/2025 06:30 6.72
08/08/2025 00:41 37.66
08/08/2025 22:15 45.77
09/08/2025 02:40 46.79
10/08/2025 03:23 8.27
10/08/2025 07:21 23.38
11/08/2025 04:41 46.72
12/08/2025 05:37 45.77
13/08/2025 04:18 45.77
14/08/2025 03:30 4577
15/08/2025 05:17 45.77
16/08/2025 06:15 21.99
17/08/2025 03:09 26.44
18/08/2025 01:16 45;]
19/08/2025 02:38 46.79
20/08/2025 04:03 47.05
21/08/2025 05:38 45.77
22/08/2025 09:11 3.72
23/08/2025 11:36 - 4.72
24/08/2025 04:02 47.05
25/08/2025 05:42 47.05
26/08/2025 04:13 47.05
27/08/2025 04:46 43.66
28/08/2025 05:18 45.77
29/08/2025 05:27| 2.72
30/08/2025 07:59 46.66
31/08/2025 03:35 18.38|




T T L T ¢ L T e

Summary report- sep-2025

< O
s 2 d .

D

01/09/2025 00:11 19.21

02/09/2025 18:36 6.72
03/09/2025 19:19 2.72
04/09/2025 10:58 6.72
04/09/2025 19:33 46.79
05/09/2025 07:00 45.77

06/09/2025 02:13 40.16

07/09/2025 00:12 6.72

08/09/2025 04:07 46.79

09/09/2025 03:06 47.05

10/09/2025 07:33 0.72

11/09/2025 04:08 47.05

12/09/2025 03:08 47.05

13/09/2025 07:05 47.76
14/09/2025 01:52 45.77
14/09/2025 10:23 46.79
15/09/2025 09:16 47.05
16/09/2025 07:08 47.66
17/09/2025 03:50 46.79
18/09/2025 04:25 25.32
19/09/2025 13:53 6.72
20/09/2025 07:40 47.05
21/09/2025 03:24 45.77
22/09/2025 02:51 45.77
23/09/2025 01:24 13.88
24/09/2025 03:08 45.77
25/09/2025 04:21 47.05
26/09/2025 05:06 46.79
27/09/2025 05:49 47.05
28/09/2025 05:08 46.79
29/09/2025 04:53 47.05
30/09/2025 03:08 2.72
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PIEZOMETER SYSTEM PHOTOGRAPHS
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PHEET LAB PRIVATE LIMITED

ISO 45001:2018, ISO/IEC 17025:2017 Cortiflod & NABL Accradited Lab

Recognired As Environmental Laboratory by MOEFCC, Gov! of India Under Environment Protection Act 19806,
Issued vide latter No.-LB/99/7/2021-INST LA 0-HO-CPCB-HO/Pv(-1032 Datod 30 Augy. 2024

Testing of Wator/Wasta Water/Amblent Alr/Stack Emission & MNolse
under 01 Roof, Located In Bhagirathl Lana, Opposite Malarla Control Office, Ashok Rajpath, Mahandru, Patna-800006
Emall - pheetlab@gmall.com / sharma.chandrabhan9@gmall.com
Mob. - 9065103567 / 9546991814

TEST REPORT e
::p"’“'”" No.TC-136692500001636F Report lssue Date: 25/11/2025
pany Name & Address:- BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT. LTD MAHADEOPUR,PHULARI, BINTA,PATNA -801103
Description of Sample :- Borewell Water
Sample Collection Date:- 22/11/2025
Sample Recelving Date:- 22/11/2025
Start date of Analysis:- 22/11/2025 £nd Date of Analysis:-25/11/2025
ptable Limit
Sr.No. Test Parameters M Units of As Per IS 10500 | Permissible Limit in Result Protocal
easurements 2012 The Absence OF
Ahemate Source
pH 6.5To 8.5 NR 7.24 15.3025(P-11)-1983 / 2017
= Temperature < - 25.7 1S 3025 (Part-9) 1984/2017
2 Taste - Agreeabl Acceptable 15-3025(P44)-1993 /2009
Colour llezen 5 15 1 15:3025(P-4)-1983 /2017
B Turbidity NTU 1 5 0 15:3025(P-10)-1984 / 2017
6 DS ppm 500 3000 397 15:3025(P-16)-1984 /2017
U Conductivity mhos/cm 770 2500 B8 15:3025(P-45)-1993 /2013
Calcium as Ca ppm 75 200 44.74 1S:3025({P-40)-1951 /2014
Ed Magnesium as Mg ppm 30 100 38,74 1S3025(P=16)-1994 /2014
10 Total Hardness as CaCO, ppm 200 600 284.69 15-3025(P-21) 2009/2014
TT Alkainity as CaCO, ppm 200 600 207.95 15:3025(P-23)-1986 / 2014
12 Chloride as Cl ppm__ 250 1000 48.67 15:3025(P-32)-1988 /2014
LES Sulphateas S0, ppm 200 400 18.94 15:3025(P-24)-1986 /2014
14 Nitrate as N ppm 45 NR 1.71 15:3025(P-34)- 1988 /2014
15 Fluoride as F ppm 1 1.5 0.64 APHA-23nd Edition 4500 F- D)
16 Odour | e Agreeable Acceptable 15:3025(P-5)-1983 /2017
REMARRKS
Tested all 16 parameters are within acceptable limit as per 15:10500-2012
End of the test report Pel/d
Y
e
o =T
. J/RNATE S
(2 s
: R
Mot : 1 Test Re are Valid for the Bampies Tested In our Lab ¢ ld‘ iy
7 Wutu-"‘fm Watss Samples Would be praserved/siored in our lab, for next 15 Days \\‘ R tf{ =
wince U Tecaving dale, thereafier, would be disposed off, y &«haucd by
3 Sarnpros Tusied st nol 1utummable, unless stated lor \@Qt C.BISharma
4 Tesd Repon se not vaid for Judicial Purposs JLA N = T
0, I Cabs Of iy Disputs, )t would be the subject of Petna Jursdiciion 3 - CMD cum TM
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PHEET LAB PRIVATE LIMITED

I1SO 45004:2018, ISO/IEC 17025:2017 Cortiflod & NABL Accredited Lab
Recognized As Environmental Laboratory by MOEFCC, Govt of India Under Environment Protection Act 1980,
issued vide letter No.-LB/99/7/2021-INST LAB-HO-CPCB-HO/Pv(-1032 Dated 30 Aug. 2024
Testing of Water/Wasto Wator/Amblent Alr/Stack Emlssion & Nolse
under 01 Roof, Located in Bhagirathl Lane, Opposite Malarla Control Olfice, Ashok Rajpath,
Emau;nhmnnb@nmnlt._c_omf_nhauna.chandfpbhansﬂnmaII.com
Mob. - 9065103567 / 05406991814

Mahendru, Patna-800006

TEST REPORT

Sample/Report No.TC-136692500001636F Report Issue Date:- 25/11/10215

Company Name & Address:- BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT. LTD MAHADEOPUR,PHULARI, BIHTA,PATNA -801103

Description of Sample :- Borewell Water !

sample Collection Date:- 22/11/2025

sample Receiving Date:- 22/11/2025

Start date of Analysis:- 22/11/2025 End Date of Analysis:-25/11/2025

Acceptable Limit] p.ibie Limi
Sr.No. Test Parameters M::::::‘:m As Per 1S 10500 -I'n The Am,::"';r Result Protocol
;2012 Aliernate Source
17 Arsenic ppm 0.01 .05 <0.01 3114 APHIA 23rd End-2017
18 Iron as Fe ppm 0.3 NR 0.22 15:3025(P-53)-1964 /2014
19 Residual Chlorine ppm 0.2 1 il 15:3025(P-26)-2007 /2014
=u Boron as ppm 0.5 i BDL 3500-13 B APHA 23rd End-2017
21 Chromium as Cr ppm 0.05 NR BDL 31118 APHA23rd Edn2017
22 Cadmium as Cd ppm 0.003 NR nDL 3113B: APHA 23rd Edn2017
23 Chanide as CN ppm 0.08 NR BDL 3500-CN-D APHA 23rd End-2017
24 Copper as Cu ppm 0.05 1.5 BDL 31118 APHA 23nd £dn.2017
25 Nickel as Ni ppm - 0.02 NR BDL 15:3025 (Pan-54)-2003/2014
26 Selenium as Se - ppm . 0.01 NR nDL 311418 APHA 23rd Edn2017
27 Mcrcury as He ppm 0.001 NR nil 1120 APLA 23rd Edn 2017
28 Alluminium as Al ppm 0.03 0.2 BDL 15:3025(P-25)1988/2019
29 Manganoe as Mn ppm 0.1 0.3 BDIL. 31110 APIA 23 Edn.2017
30 1.cad As Pb ppm 0.01 NR BDL. 1S 3025 (PART 47)
31 Coliform Count PER/100 ml Absent/Present Absent 15:15185
32 E- Coli PER/100 ml Absent/Present Absent 15:15185
BDL: Below detection level, trace-showing presence, but in non-measurable concentration
REMARKS
Tested all 17 to 32 paramelers are within Permissible limit as per 1S:10500-2012
- End of the test report PR2/2

Taste) éeitﬁd by
1

QNNTE
" y = =
v )
b

Note : 1 Tost Reports are Valid for the Samples Testad in our Lab ' '}T _

2 Waler/aste Waler Samples Would be preserved/stored in our lab, for next 15 Days sl Kaes i

since the recetving date, thereafter, would be disposed off. . /

3 Samglus Tested are not reurnable. unless stated for A ed & issued by

:l Tew! Repaon are nod valid for Judicial Purpose Dr. C.B. Sharma

3

in cass of any Dispule, il would ba the subject ol Patna Jlll'll‘ x - CMD cum TM




qis/aiifse- PA2025A06357

femt=- 07/10/2025

Ty 0612-2222020

= ltocumdlrnctur-blh@gov.ln

¥ar A,

Siddharth Agarwal / Balmukund Concast Private Limited,

S/O RAMESH KUMAR AGARWAL, NEW AJANTA FURNISHING, NEAR KULHARIA
COMPLEX, ASHOK RAJPATH, PATNA BIHAR-800004 / MAHADEOPUR PHULARI, BIHTA,
DIST-PATNA-801103, Patna, 800004

Email id: BALMUKUNDTMT@GMAIL.COM, Mob No.: 7488033964
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Blhta, Bihar,/Indla
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LED LIGHTS SYSTEM PHOTOGRAPHS
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OUR TREE PLANTATION DETAIL SHEET
UNDER THE PROVISSION OF GREEN BELT AND EVIRONMENT PLANS 2006 2006

.- Sir Our Unit Is Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Situated At Blhta. We have Completed tree
plantation 2 Times in perlod between 2018-19,2019-20 , 2020-21,2021-22, 2023-24,2024-25
and 25-26 on going Detalls are given below:-

1.

2.

6.

Period Between 2018-2019 Our Unit Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Patna Has Completed
the tree Plantation of total 816 no of varlous tree like tabubia Rosea,Chana
Badam,Bogada, Spetodia etc in the common area of mega industrial Park Bihta near
M/s Raymond limited ,m/s hero cycles limited ,m/s NSIT Engg. College, Mis MIT Engg
College by reference to the BIADA Letter No 5327/D dated 26.10.2018.We are also
certified through BIADA Memo:-47/MIP Dt.25-04-2019 we have successfully planted
816 trees in the year 2018. Expenditure for this project is Rs.5, 18,000/- only (Biada
Permission letter and Appreciation letter attached).

Period Between 2019-2020 we have Planted Tress at our Factory premises on the

boundary wall side total cost for this plantation is Rs.10, 000/- only.
(Photos Attached)

. Period Between 2020-2021 Our Unit Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Patna Has Completed

the tree plantation at IIT BIHTA we planted 500 saplings with tree guard we are
certified by Rotary Club of Patna letter Dt-29 sep-2020 Expenditure for this project
was Rs.150000/- which includes 500 saplings, 500 bamboo tree guard, labor cost and
other miscellaneous cost (Gratitude letter and photo Attached).

Period Between 2021-2022 we have Participated in Danik Dhaskar Plantation Drive
name Ek Ped Ek Zindigi and we Participated and donated approx 510 Plant in this
Drive for Environmental protection. We have planted 210 plants in FDDI Campus, we
have planted 200 Plants in national institute of electronics and information technology
campus and we have planted 100 plants in home guard premises, Bihta. (News Paper
Cutout photo Attached).

Period Between 2023-2024 our unit Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Has Completed the
tree plantation in campus of Shivpari Devi Teacher’s Training collage ,Pitamber Nagar
Bihta on dated :-27/08/2023. We have planted 100 no. of plants in Shivpari Devi
Teacher’s Training collage, bihta various plants like mango, apple and papaya etc.
(Gratitude letter and photo Attached). i

Period Between 2023-2024 our unit Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Has Completed the
tree plantation in campus of Uchya Madhyamic Vidhyalaya, Vishnupura, Bihta on
dt.12/09/2023. We have panted 100 no of tree plants In Uchya Madhyamic
Vidhyalaya, Vishnupura, Bihta. cost for this plantation Is around Rs.117847/-
(Gratitude letter and photo Attached). .

Period Between 2023-2024 our unit Balmukund Concast Pvt Ltd Has Completed the
tree plantation in campus of Bihta Public School, Bihta on dt.25/09/2023. We have
panted 111 no of tree plants in Bihta Public School, Blhta. (Gratitude letter Attached).




8. Perlod Between 2024-2025 Our Unit Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Patna. Has
Completed 1000 tree plantation. the tree Plantation of total 500 no of varlous tree like
Ashok, Kadamb, Mango, Mahogany etc besides both side of 80’ wide Industrial Road
at Industrial Area, Sikandarpur, Bihta and total -500 no of Mahogany 8 Kadamb trees
beside both sides of 40’ Wide Industrial Road at Industrlal Area, New Bihta In
reference to the BIADA Letter No 1328 dated 05,07.2024.We are also certified through
BIADA Memo:-1394 Dt.01-08-2024 we have succassfully planted 1000 treas in the year
2024-25, Expenditure for this project Is Rs. 908600/- only (Blada Parmission latter and
A'ppreciatlon letter attached).

9. Period Between 2025-2026 Our Unit Balmukund Concast Pvt. Ltd. Patna. Has
Completed 500 tree plantation. the tree Plantation of total 250 no of various tree like
Ashok, Kadamb, Mango, Mahogany etc besldes both side within Green area ,Plug and
Play at Industrial Area, Sikandarpur, Blhta and 250 no of tree area Beside Road and
Boundry Wall at Industrial Growth Center Gldha In reference to the BIADA Letter No
656 dated 01.08.2025. We are also certified through BIADA Memo:-686 Dt.18-08-2025
we have successfully planted 500 trees In the year 2025-26. Expenditure for this
project Is Rs. 531000/- only (Blada Permission letter and Appreclation letter attached).

Notes:-We are searching more opportunities to plant trees as much as we can to make our
green belt and environment better. We are purely complying with this provision.
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Refi-.......

From,

To,

Deputy General Manager

BIADA, Bihta Cluster

Director

BalMukund Concast Pvt, Ltd,

108, Kalyaani Complex,
Exhibition Road,
Patna- 800001

Date:-...Ql/...O.ﬂ/.z.ﬁ.

Subject:- Permission for 500 trees plantation at Industrlal Areas, Bihta, Patna

Dear Sir,

Areas of Bihta Cluster, Patna as per below details:-

With reference to your letter dated 28.07.2025, we are happy to allow tree plantation in Industrial

Sn. :
No. | Name of Industrial Area Area to plant Tree No of trees required
1 | Industrial Area, Sikandarpur, Bihta Green Area (Plua & Play) 250
Industrial Growth Center, Gidha Beside Road and Boundry Wall 250
Total Trees 500

BIADA is thankful for such cooperation and dedication for the society.

Looking forward for the further process!

Best Regards,

"BIADA, mma Cluster
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This is to certify that M/s Balmukund Concast Private Limited, Patna has completed
the plantation of total- 500 No of various trees within Green Area, Plug & Play at
Industrial Area, Sikandarpur in the reference to BIADA Letter No 656 dated

01.08.2025.
Sd/-
(DGM)
J ) BIADA, Bihta Cluster
Memo No..... 68’6 ........... T L' Dated.. 13/03‘?'5-'

Copy Forwarded To : M/s Balmukund Concase Pvt Ltd 108, Kalyaani Complex,

Exhibition Road, Patna, Blhar-800001 e

" i, 1 BIADA, Bihta Cluster
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This is to certify that M/s Balmukund Concast.Private, le'tad,,Patnn has completed theys v
plantation of total- 500 No of various trees Ashok,’ Kadamb Mango & Mahogany beside '
both sides of 80° Wide Industrial Road at Industrial Area, Sikandarpur, Bihta and total- rﬁ
500 No of Mahogany & Kadarnb trees beside both sides of 40° Wide. Industrial Road at -
!ndustnal.Ateaf_§$y°glpmr.ln the reference to BIADA Letter No:1328! dated 05.07.2024.

sd/- #
(DGM) A
ST : ‘ BIADA, Bihta Cluster E°
i Memo No.....Z. 3B9%..... . DatEd-eﬂil-@M"m_ - 4
‘Copy Forwarded To : M/s, Balmukund $ oncase putLtd,.1 UB_.__;‘.K"a[ya_ar',ii_"Complex, Exhibition. -

Road; Patna; Brh_a_r-B_OQgg] y
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1.0INTRODUCTION:

2.0

Safety Audit is one of the key, to know the status of safety in any plant. !t is a
methodology for comprehensive study of system management for the 'ulumz-ite
object of identification of all kinds of weaknesses inherent or maturing with
time and hazards, which may sprout, and a stratcgy to encourage measures. It
indicates weak points and advises corrective measures. The Audit can be
divided in two partsi.e. Hardware & Sofiware. The hardware indica-tcs the
conditions of the plant, operating, maintenance system, function of
instruments, safety devices, awareness and software comprises of system of
pariicipative safety management, safety campaign, suggestion scheme, essay,
and safety posters competition in promoting safety.

OBJECTIVE

The objective of Audit is not fauit finding. The major objectives are to carryout
systematic critical appraisal of all Potential Hazards involving man, machine,
materials, which also embodies in itself plant services and method in
production, technical operation, maintenance, clearance certificates, emergency
procedures, job description, operating instruction, training, house-keeping and
personal attitude.

3.0AUDIT TEAM

The job for the safety Audit was given to subas kumar Competent Person of
Facories who has sufficient experience in the field of Industrial Safety. The

plant was visited on 22/16/2025.

Discussions were also held with:

NAME OF OCCUPIER: -Mr. AJAY KUMAR JHUNJHUNWALA

Along with other officers / supervisors present.

Earlier information sheet was given to management which formed elements for
examination in safety audit. The standard sheets showing the elements for the

audit are enclosed (as pe I.L.O. guidelines).

Suba o.
Competent Person CIF Patna
Gaurav Kumar
 Memo NO.-537, Dated 3 12/09/2025
' Mob.: aztomgqq




-ription of the Factories

e M/S BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT LTD
MAHADEOPUR, PHULARI, NH-31
BIHTA, PATNA.
The registration No. of the Factory under Factoric

No. —68107/PTN

4. Brief Des:

s Act bear

ence and qualification and well
f the plart. The end

¢, who has sufficient cxperi

ds associated in operation 0
BILLET/TMT.

The plant in charg
aware of the hazar
productions are (i) INGOT/

The Factory has also obtained ISO 9001 certification.

4.1 General Information

01. [ Name & Address of the M/S BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT
LTD

Factory
' MAHADEOPUR, PHULARI, NH-31
BIHTA, PATNA.

Mr. AJAY KUMAR JHUNJHUNWALA

02. | Name & Address of the
Occupijer

03. | Name & Address of the Plant

Incharge
04. | Employment details.

400 Workers
2 Shift- 8 Hours

05. | Water Supply Deep boring Storage Facility-30,000 Ltr

06. [ Electricity Requirement 2800 H.P
in Case of Electricity Generating- 500 K.W.S.

Transforming and Transmiting Station-Kw

15000 KVA —
5 4 G\OIL\DA)
Su 5
3 : : Compatent Person CIF Patna
% g Gaurav Kumar
/, Memo NO.-537, Dated : 12/09/2025
s Mob.: 8210549800




T R W A s - e 1 i AT o el T 3 e T

\07. Factory Regn.No 68107/PTN
1'08. | Main Input R/M SCRAP, SPONGE, BILLETS.
09. | Product INGOT/BILLET/TMT

10. | Product Capacity

11.| Mode O~ Storage

12. | Main Customer (s) STEEL ENTERPRISES PATNA,

' OM HARDWARE MUZZAFARPUR,
SIDH \RTH TRADERS BETIAH,
STE .I. TRADERS PATNA CITY.

13. | Nearest Customer

14. | Adjoining location Throughout India

5.0METHODOLOGICAL DETAILS

The location is situated geographically in the tropical region and experiences a
maximum temperature of 38-40°C during summer and average minimum
temperatrre of 10°C in the winter. Humidity ranges from 10% min. during
March/April and reaches average of 85% during monsoon period. Average annual
rainfall i: 1200mm of which 250mm is the monthly average during the Rainy
season. The wind direction is towards south-East between November-May and
towards North-East for the rest of the period. The wind velocity is 3 Km. / Hr.
min. during December and average 8- 9 Km. / Hr. during June commiserating

_with cyclone storm at any time depending upon moods and depression in the Bay
of Bengal.

Su{m@m.

Gompetent Person CIF Patna
Gaurav Kumar
Memo NO.-537, Dated : 12/08/2025
Mob.: 8210549900
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6.0MANUFA CTURING PROCESS

The produ stion activ

ity in the factory involves

(a) “INGOT/ BILLET/T MT.”

The brief descriptio

n of the manufacturing and the raw materials used are as

follows

Calcina

tions of Minerals in a down draft kiln:-

7.0

It is done in a down draft kiln to various temperature up to maximum 1200

degree centigrade.

Dry blending of Mineral Powders. ‘ -
Dry Grinding of Minerals in Pulverisor to achieve different Mesh size.

MAN.AGEMENT SYSTEM

M - 01 Safety Policy

Management has a written safety & health policy. The content of policy

indicates the commitment of top management towards the health and safety of
workers. However the policy has to be circulated among the workmen and
abstract to be displayed. The Employee must fecl that management give top

priority to safety and “Safety is first” in process of production.

M2 - 02 Attitude and awareness:

Mr. Shankar Kumar, heading the plant. He was found well aware of the
hazards involved in the plant. He and his team, such as head of maintenance
(Mechanical), electrical, production had positive attitude towards safety.
Management  believes - in participate  management and involve

Supervisors/Workers.




M3 - 03 Safety Structure

There is no one, specially marked to look the safety aspects. It will be in
fitness, with the things that the hazards associated, to appoint a Safety
inspector or to mark a person among the existing staff to look after the

different aspects of safety i.c. Inspection, Statutory, reporting,
Maintenance of Registers. Induction training, safety,personal protective
equipments etc. At present linc managers are supposed to see safety
whether in operations / maintenance.

But since they will so much engross in production / maintenance work,
they may slip the safety aspect.

. However, the factory ha' qualified staff such as:

1. Mr. Santosh Kumar Kanodia Occupier

2. Mr. Shankar Kumar

3. Mr. AK. Gupta

Medical Officer- (1) T.N. Srivastava

Along with other officers / supervisors present. Security & firefighting -

There is a safety committee. A safety committee is formed in keeping with provision
of Rule 62 C of Factories Rules.

GbOOUELSBOVULOUYWU Y- =~




M3 - 03 Safety Structurc

There is no one, specially marked to look the safety aspects. It will be in
fitness, with the things that the hazards associated, 1, appoint a Safety
inspector or to mark a person among the existing staff to look after the
different aspects ol safety i.c. Inspection, Statutory, reporting,
Maintenance of Registers. Induction training, safety,personal protective
equipments etc. At present line managers arc supposed to see safety

whether in operations / maintenance.

But since they will so much engross in production / maintenance work,
they may slip the safety aspect.

However, the factory has qualified staff such as:

1. Mr. Mr. AJAY KUMAR JHUNJHUNWALA Occupier

2. Mr. Shankar Kumar

. Mr. A.K. Gupta
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Medical Officer- (1) T.N. Srivastava -
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Along with other officers / supervisors present. Security & firefighting -
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There is a safety committee. A safety committee is formed in keeping with provision
of Rule 62 C of Factories Rules.
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Functions and Safety Committee

(i)  To assist and co-operate with management to achieving the aim and
objective in health and safety policy.

(ii) Liealing with all matters concerning health and safety and environment
andto arrive practicable solutions.

(ili) Creating safety awareness amo 1g all the workers.

(iv) Undertaking training and pror iotional activity.

(v)  Deliberating on reports of safcty, environmental survey, emergency
plans,safety audit etc.

(vi) Carrying out health/safety survey, identify causes of Accidents/dangerous
Qccurrence.

(vii) Looking into complaint on safety and reviewing the compliance.

(viii) A register is maintained, in which the minutes of meetings are recorded.

The meeting is generally held once in a month. The last meeting was held
on 25.06.2021

8.0SAFE"Y SYSTEMS

ST - Safety Function

Safety and productivity go side by side. The plant which is safer will be more
productive.

In built safety is provided in operation of Kettle. Any abnormal condition is displayed
in the Instruments and appropriate action is taken. The key person to look safety is

the shift supervisor who takes remedial action also report to words manager regarding
any abnormal condition. ' -

8.1 RISK ASSESSMENT

The major risk associated with the production is fire, explosion. It is because of
processinz and storage of flammable substance.




. - e

# Storage Arca

Flammable substance may leak out of the vessel and form flammable mixture. This

may in contact with source of lgnition causc firc.
The tanks are grounded, so that the static charges are discharged.

However the following precautions are to be taken.

(i) A bund/ catchment pit to be provided around the tank tarm to contain liquid in
case of heavy leakage.

(i) No hot work to be done in the area. In case of urgency,hot work such as
wel ling/brazing may be carried outafter due precaution clearance from the

wor<manager.

(iii) Fire hydrants- Water line as fire hydrants should be laid with s-ufﬁcicnt
pressure, which can be used to cool the tanks and also extinguish the flame.

Explosions may take place because of any vigorous reaction.

= Kettle:Instruments such as temperature meter Pressure gauge, Safety valve provided.
‘9 However this should beregularly checked and maintained. The discharge due to
excessive pressure through the safety valve should be such that it does not injure the

£ e e e

E‘:S personnel working in the vicinity.
is
Eta S2 - Safety Instruction
_ No written works standing instruction / manusl on safe operating procedure
gd (SOP) is in practice, specially theoperator of Kettle.
=3
a,-__ - A safety manual on safe operating practice can be prepared from the literature
!“ provided by the manufacturer / supplier of the plant.
-9
}:3 Safety Instruction were found displayed and given for
i’-;') (i)  Electrical hazards / shocks
l-::a
e ¢ Record of stability certificate of building kept.
bot % * Record of. Consent under Bihar State Pollution Controlis kept.
— .
2
] 9
D
-3
=

e T s L 5 L7 T P 438
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M.S.D.S.

S4

Master Safety Date Sheet has been prepared and mentioned in the ‘ON-SITE
EMERGENCY PLAN’. No hazard our ch

Bihar State Pollution Co

Statutory compliance

Officers of factories Inspectorate / Pollution Control Board / Electricity Deptt.
visit ime to timme. Their Inspection Reports and observations are kept in a file.

Fire Protection

The factory is equipped with the fc Jowing fire fighting

arrangements:-

emical of significant quantity is kept.
ntrol Board has also given certain guidelines in the
year 2004 for hazardous Waste Management Plan, Which is being complied.

SI.No. [Details

Qty. Capacity
1. [B-Type Chemical foam
2 Mechanical Foam Type
| 3. Mechanical Foam Extinguishers
4. [B-Type Chemical foam
5. [Dry Chemical Powder 3 No 4 Kg
6. BCTYPE 15 No 6 Kg
7. |Water CO2 Gas
g [Water CO2 Gas
9. 1CO2 Gas

e  ——

10




A generator has been installed for the backup powder to be used in case of
power failure.
A number of persons trained in fire fighting arc always available in the factory.

It is recommended that —

* No smoking board have been displayed at D.C. Panel, Electrical Substation,
H.S, /L.D.O.

* One booster Imp. Along with hose reel to be provided on the water line to
ma’ntain the pressure in case of emergency.
¢ Firc Alarm to be provided.

» Shift check should be made at main gate so that no one enters with any match
box lighter etc.

SS A system issuing permit to work is introduced

(1)  For the workers working on maintenance inside a vessel, electric line, he
werkman should be isolated from all the damaging energy, such as
slectricity heat, stream, dangerous fumes etc.

(ii)  For working over fragile roof, safety belt should be provided.

(i1f)  Working inside a confined space pit, so that the place is well ventilated and
“there is not lack of oxygen.

These workers are to be isolated from all sources of damaging energies such as high
temperature, lack of oxygen, presence of Poisonous gas, high voltage electric line.

S6 Safety Inspection

Safety inspection should be varied out by the Managers, shop safety
commitiee, general safety committee time to time.

S7. 88,89 Investigation, Auditing, Compliance

It “vas told that no serious accidents dangerous occurrence had taken place
froin the date of operation of the factory.




Ail the reportable accidents / Near misses / dangerous occurrences should be
investigated by a team constituted. An action taken report is kept on the
reco nmendation to team, statutory bodies, and safety auditor.

S10 The factory has prepared on site Emergency Plan and Disaster Control
Management Plan. The plan has been prepared taking into account hazardous /
Risk involved. It also indicates action plan and support system.

However a mock drill to be controlled time to time and the emergency plan to
be improved, where ever required.

S11 Medical Exam:

At piesent, there is no system of medical exam. Routine Medical Exam be
done for the workers employed on hazardous process.

The factory has connection of land line provided by B. S.N.L. as well as
mobile phones.

However, it was learnt that an Occupational Health Centre was to come up.
The Medical Officer twice in a week (Visit)

9.0 TECHNICAL SYSTEM
T1 Design

The drawing and detailed layout a' : kept in the office at Bihta Patna.
It is recommended that whenever any new construction/ deviation are taken up,
. the drawing details are to be seen by experts, before the construction is started.

A copy of drawing showing the underground pipes, cables with colour coding
should also kept.

COUUBUGEVLUUOLBVUOLVUVUU LGS TE v v~
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T2, T3, T4 - Operation Maintenance

Recornr .nendation

SL Activity Observation

No.

I [Availability and No operating and safety [These should be kept
compliance of operating manual was kept. and reviewed annually
and safety manual for any changes.

2. Contiol of Operating Control of operating [T'o be posted at any
Parameters. parameters available, locations.

3. [Start-up & shutdown Start-up and shut down [To be posted at one
procedure. procedure to be written. [locations; light up

At present it is only procedure to be
verbal. displayed at the Central
Burner Platform.

4. |Work Permit System Hot work, cold work & |All work permit
Isolation permit covered (Written) system to be
by as procedure was not |strictly followed and
found ke it in written accountability should
manual . be emphasis in

supervisory
performance
cvaluations.

5. [Precaution against
exothermic reaction and Special type of proof
excessive heat. asbes*os apron &

helmet with vision used
during inspection and
’ transfer of chute

= cleaning.

0. Any defect should
Runni g of emergencies |A stand by 1046 KVA immediately be
equipments during power |DG set starts during repaired.
failure, ower failure,

13




Personal Protection

Use of Personal protection equipments was found satisfactory.
Personal Protective Equipmentssuch ashelmets, Safety shoes, Safety Belts,
hand gloves, dust mask, breathing apparatus to be provided as perrequirement

such as:
1. Helrets - Working under where there is likely to get injured by
falling object, or likely to be hit by impact.
2. Safety Shoes - For electrician, rough floor,
m .terial handling, corrosive place.
3. Safety Belts - Working at height.
4. Gloves - Welders, handling sharp, rough object,
Chemical.
5. Goggles - Welders, Acid/Alkali Work

o

Where there is no proper
ventilation i.e. in a tunnel
Sewerage etc.

6. Breathing apparatus

7

Inter department housekeeping competition/essay competition/poster competition.

I. Award/Prizes to be given to workers.

=
S
-5 .
10.HUMAN FACTOR
9
- Motivation
HI - H4 In order to motivate the workers, the following .actions/steps are
> recommended.
>
>
- .

2. To observe safety week, National safety day, National fire day etc.

B T T e S e DY BERL T EEmdy
In A X

v O U0 G 0O g

14




ii.

iii.

iv.

 EERTSTITII T — T Ce T T—————

11.FACILITY PHYSICAL AUDIT

It is recommended to provide instrument/relays for automatic cut off device for
Prevention in some cases which happened due to breakdown, high voltage, high
Pressure ctc .

Water hydrants to be laid around the storage tank farms.

A large number of residential houses are springing around the factory. This
may create an off-site problem as well as receive complains in coming days
against pollution.

v

Strict check should be made at gate for match boxes,
lighters etc.

The name of the persons trained in fire fighting should be displayed and they
should go for refresher training time to time.

15
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ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT

At present there is arrangement of filter bags to collect finedust.

An elcctrostatic precipitator was under crection and likely tobe put in
operation in a month.

Liquid:

The :ffluent mainly, the water uscd in process is collected in
a pit and recycled.

Gases:
Carbon monoxide and un - burnt hydrocarbon etc.discharged in a long stack.

The scheme for discharge of wastes and effluents has got clearances from the
state pollution control board.

16
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OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY

It is the morai, social and legal duty of the employer to safcguard the health and
safety of its employees,

On-site centractors as well as protection to the environments

Health and safety policy under rule 6 BH of Bihar Factories Rule 1956 Bihar
Factories Rule 2001 should Contain or deal with.

(a) Declared intention and commitment of the ‘top management to health.
Safety and environment and compliance with all the statutory

requirements.

(b) Organizational set up to carry out the declared policy clearly
assigning the responsibilities at different leaves.

(c) Arrangement for making the policy effective.

The management of M/S BALMUI.UND CONCAST PVT LTD
MAHADEOPUR, PHULARI, NH-31

BIHTA, PATNA, is committed toc safeguard the health and Safety of its employees,
on-site contractors and the sc')ciety around which the activities involves. It also
believed committed to the protection of the environment. It is believed that all
occupational illnesses and injuries are prevented by creating a safe and healthy work

environment at all locations.

To meet 11e above goals, management should:-

e Conisider health safety and environment to be an important part of their
business policy.

e Develop and establish safe work practices, standards and norms for all
activities in the plant including new facilities/equipment.

"o Train, educate support and motivate all the its employees and on-site
contractors to follow safe work practices and on-site contractors their
continued on safety through active involvement.
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Monitor work environment through planned inspections, surveys and audits on
a regular basis to identify and eliminate sub- standard wo-king conditions and
practices.

Provide necessary funds fo- effective implementation of Health and safety
policy.

Arrange for the periodical examination of the health of its workers and
employees,

Integrate health and safety management system with day to day operation.

Hold all levels of management responsible for providing and maintaining a
heaithy and safe work environment.

Meet or exceed all applicable statutory / regulatory requirements

Review health and safety performance periodically and urgently address any
exceptions of this policy.

Adop'. new technologies for reducing the effect of the activities affecting the
environment.

Actively participate in social welfare and environment development activities
for the communities around their units.

Provide leadership in the use of environmental management systems and
develop employees’ awareness of environmental responsibilities.

Set up» an environmental performance assurance.Process and comply with all
applicable laws governing environmental protection.

The ultimate goal is to aim at zero work related injury, illness and protection to
the environment which can be achi'.ved only through the dedication and total
commitments of each employee a. every level in the company.
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The declired health and safety policy shall be made widely known by:-

e M. king copics available to all workers, including contract workers,
ap arentices, transport workers suppliers clc.

» Displaying copies of the polict at conspicuous places and any other means of
communications in alanguage understood by majority of workers.

' IMPLEMENTATION OF OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY:-

ad For successful implementaiion of health and safety policy,commitment from

ey employces at all levels is of paramount impotence.Hence at every functional level,
responsibilities are defined .The managing Director/Director will appoint the
management representative (MR) for ensuring effective implementation of Healthand

safety policy in the factory.
RESPCNSIBILTY & AUTHORITY OF MANAGING DIRECTOR /DIRECTOR :-

Responsibility:-

a) To formulate and implement occupational Health and safety policy of the
plant. :

b) To appoint the management representative .(MR)

¢) To ensure managerial, organizational and financial support for effective
implementation of health and safety policy.

d) To review the performance and activities of department for ensuring
fulfillment of health and safety objectives and targets.

¢) To chair the management review meeting and ensure their effectiveness.

1) To educate, motivate and involve all the employees to fulfill the
companycommitments to health safety and environment in their respective

areas.

g) To encourage involvement of community in organizing health safety and
environmental management efforts thorough communication of the policy.




Authority:-

1. To take necessary steps to meet the above responsibility.

J

2. To appoint management representative (MR)

3. To formulate / change health and safety policy, objectives andtargets.

4. To provide financial, technological and human resource.
9

)
) . To make organizational changes in the factory.
I 6. To nominate in — charge for co-ordinaiting the activitics of the plant in his
L I at sence.
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RESPONSIBILITY & AUTHORITY OFG.M./ DEPT.HEAD:-
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Responsibility :( General)
(a) To ensure that thepolicy objectives and targets are understood by the relevant

level personnel in the department.
(b) To ensure effective functioning of health safety and Environment

management system through better utilization of resource.
(¢) To develop health and safety and operational performance criteria related to

the objectives relevant to the departments.
(d) To develop, monitor and implement procedures and standard practices

relevant to the functions in the department.
(e) To initiate preparation of health and safety management programme related

to departmental objectives monitor verification activities and initiate
corrective and preventive actions wherever required.
(f) To identify the training needs ofemployees in the department imparting

iraining and ensure attainment of competence.
(g) To ensure compliance to statutory requirements applicable to the department

objectives.
(h) To evaluate resource requirement for achieving the objectives and targets

relevant to the department and make them available through managing

Director/Director.
(1) To educate motivate and ensure involvement off all the employees in

achieving the objectives and targets.
() To investigate the root causes of accidents/ incidents in the department, in

consolation with the safety officer, if any, and take appropriate corrective /
preventive actions to eliminate them in future.

Authority:-

(a) To take necessary steps to meet the above responsibilities.

(b) To form committee/ task forces within the department to meet the objectives
and targets.

(c) To approve departmental procedures/ work instructions related to health, safety
and environmental management system.




MANAGEMENT RJSPRESEN'I'ATIVE (M.R):-

cnagement representative (MR) will be appointed by the Managing
) Director/Director.In the absence of management representative, he designates
an'’ other person to act asM.R.on his behalf.

Responsibility:-

(a) To monitor and review the suitability and effectiveness ofhealth, safety and
environment management system and to review health, safety and
b= environmental management programme.

(b) To ensure that management review meeting areheld asper schedule and to
' comply with the agenda for management review meetings.

(¢) To ensure that thesystem audits are conducted as per schedule.

(d) To ensure that the system requirements are established implemented and
maintained. :

(¢) To review and ensure the deployment of health and safety policy.

(f) To liaise with external auditors on the matter related to health, safety and
environmental management system.

(g) To designate an alternate MR to maintain health safety and environment
management system in his absence.

(h) To arrange the resources required for carrying out the activities of health,
safety and environmental management system in consolation with the
managing Director/Director.

(:) To report to the management the performance of health, safety and
environmental management system.

23
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Authority:-

(a) Authorized to appoint health sa‘:ty and environment management system team
members.

(b) All the authorities to carry out the above responsibilities.
(c) To convince management review meetings.

(d) To engage external agencies, ifrequired, for specialized work related to health,
safety and environment.

Managerient representative (MR) will report to the managing Director/Director.

HEALTII SAFETYANDENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM TEAM:-

This is a team formed by the management representative to assist him in ensuring
effective implementation of health safety and environmentalmanagement system.

Specifically. this group has the following responsibilities and authorities.

Responsibility:-

(a) To co-ordinate and integrate the health safety and environmental activities of
all departments.

(b) To check the adequaéy and relevance the health, safety and environmental
management systems-documentation (all level of documents) with respect to
the requirement of the standards.

(c) To monitor control ofdocuments.

(d) To investigate the causes of non-compliances and suggest corrective and

preventive actions.
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(e) To review newly identificd hazards and potential risk and find out the counter

measure to control the risk.,

(f) To register the newly identified environmental aspects during the pendency of
environmental management system.

(g) To iniroduce new objectives targetshealth safety and environmental
management programime and procedure relating to health safety and ‘
environment programme in the system jointly with management representative
if required based on the severity of health safety and environmental risk of
ncwly identified hazard /impact of newlyidentified aspect.

(h) To monitor the health safety and environmental programme for progress
towards meeting the objective and targets.

Authority

(a) To ensure the adequacy of common procedures as well as departmental
procedures and standard practices/formats/registers related common

procedures.
(b) To periodically review the newly identified hazard and assess the risk /

identified aspects and suggest introduction ofimportaat ones into health safety
and environment management system for immediate controlling purpose.

(c) To check the suitabilit;* of environment management system.

The teain report is management representative.

Management representative identifies one member of the team as the co-ordinate who
convinces the meeting of the team and communicates with MR and other departments
for the matter related to health safety and environment management system.

As there is no safety officer the matter related to safety maybe looked after by any
office whom the managing Director/Director assigns the responsibility.
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RESPONSIBILITY OFSAFETY HEAD:-

-9
9 a) To co-ordinate all activities related to safety.
B4 1) Advise the concerned department in planning and organizing measure
) necessary for the effective central of personal injuries by co-ordinating
° with department supervisor through individual contact programme.
o9 ¢) Advise on safety aspects in all job studies and to carry detailed job
e o safety studies on selected jobs by carrying out joint safety studies on
\ : sclected jobs by carrying out joint surveys/ inspections along with
&9 operations and engincering team.
: I d) To check and evaluate the effectiveness of the action taken or proposed
= &9 to be taken to prevent personal injuries by monitoring the injuries.
BC-- 9
§c: o e) To advice purchasing andstores department in ensuring availability of
. high personal protective equipments by checking the specifications and
e -9 . inspecting before bringing into use.
-
f) Render advice on matters related to carrying out monthly plan safety
; S-9 inspections to the staff to reduce / eliminate unsafe conditions and
iIS--9 unsafe acts. :
Bo: R e .
-3 g) To carryout plant safet' inspection in c.der to observe the physical
: =9 conditions of work and ihe work practices and procedures followed by
;J . - workers and to render advice on measures to be adopted for removing
;I = the physical conditions and preventing unsafe actions by workers by
B>y S conducting internal / interplant audit and implementing the
recommendations.

h) To investigate accidents locate causes and renuer advice on measures to
be adopted for removing the causes of accidents as detected by the
investigating team and ensure implementation of proposed corrective
action for all major or minor injury cases.

;:O;OUQUQUQQU

< .-L~ L AL ‘."I' u




FESPONSIBILITY OFSAFETY HEAD:-

a) To co-ordinate all activities related to safety.

b) Advisc the concerned department in planning and organizing measure
necessary for the effective central of personai injuries by co-ordinating
with department supervisor through individual contact programme.

¢) Advise on safe'y aspects in all job studies and to carry dctailcd‘job
safety studies on selected jobs by carrying out joint safety studle':s on
selected jobs by carrying out joint surveys/ inspections along with
operations and engineering team.

d) To check and evaluate the effectiveness of the action taken or groposed
to be taken to prevent personal injuries by monitoring the injuries.

e) To advice purchasing andstores department in ensuring availability of
high personal protective equipments by checking the specifications and
inspecting before bringing into use.

f) Render advice on matters related to carrying out monthly plan safety

inspections to the staff to reduce / eliminate unsafe conditions and
unsafe acts.

- g) To carryout plant safety inspection in order to observe the physical
conditions of work and the work practices and procedures followed by
- workers and to render advice on measures to be adopted for removing
the physical conditions and preventing unsafe actions by workers by
conducting internal / interplant audit and implementing the
recommendations.

h) To investigate accidents locate causes and render advice on measures to
be adopted for removing the causes of accidents as detected by the

investigating team and ensure implementation of proposed corrective
action for all major or minor injury cases.

i) To investigate the cases of industrial diseases contracted and dangerous

occurrences reportable under Rule 96 of the Bihar Factories Rule
1950/Bihar Factories Rule 2001,

o
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J) To maintain such records relating to accidents,dangerous occurrences
and industrial discascs as are necessary.

k) To organize in association with the concerned department awards
shames and campaign competitionsto develop an sustain the interest of
the workers in establishing and maintaining safe conditions of work and
procedures.

[) To design and conduct cither independently or in collaboration with
training department suitable training and individual contact programme
to bring in awareness on safety and to reduce personal injuries.

m) To prepare and update or -site / off site emergency plan and conduct
mock drills.

n) To discharge duties as environment management system team (EMST)
members.

Authority:

i.  Authorized to take appropriate steps to discharge the above
responsibilities.

ii.  To approve the quality of all personal protective equipments.

iii.  Stop any work/ activity which can lead to an accident or a dangerous

occurrence.
S
9 IMPORTANCE OF SAFETY
?i ~) It is prevention is better than cure. Similarly, safety and prevention from
' P hazards is most importantin factory safety must have first and forem.ost in any work
E site of factory.
=
!
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o
-~ SOME USEFUL SUGGESTION FOR SAFETY:-
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1. Always attend your job with attention and consciousness.

9

. If you are exhausted take iittle rest and then attend should never force yourself
to stiain more as this could be dangerous.

3. Drugged or drunked staff should never be permitted on duty.

4. Always use proper tools and in good working conditions.

5. Keep your work place neat andclean.

6. Operation of the machine must be fully under stood before using it.

. Keep the safety guard in proper position.

8. Permit to work system should be followed.

9. Safety procedure should be strictly followed.

10.As per requirement use safety goggles hand gloves apron safety shoes etc.

11.Immediately caution your fellow workers. If he violates safety rules or is
working negligently.

12.Immediately inform your officer in charge ifyou feel any danger without a
celay.

13.Adopt correct and proper process of working short cuts are dangerous.

w W W v W v -
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14.Do not pour oil, greases or wa ,te material on the floor.

15.Always apprehend yourself about the danger and hazards of a job before

commencing itand also fully understand it, precautions and safety requirements
for the job.
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't should be always kept in mi id

“SAFE WORXING ISTHEBEST WORKING”

SAFE steps to do this : Safe work policies and procedures ensure everyone is doing
their job safety and is committed to improving health andsafety in the workplace,

S POT THE HAZARD

.Z%.SSESS THE RISK
F [>{ THE PROBLEM

EVALUATE RESULT

(Zm,z %
8u®r& Co.

petent Person CIF Patna
urav Kumar
Memo NO.-637, Dated : 12/09/2025
Mob.: 8210549900 .
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Column 8 detailed summery of reason for transfer or discharge should be stated.
Alumn 11 should be expressed as fit/ unfit mn\s_%o_.aoa @
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BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT. LTD.

Summary of CSR activities April-2025 to Sep 2025:-

1). We have Donated 5 Water Coolers and 5 stabllizer under CSR Activity to
Rotary Patna Midtown so public can drink hygienic drinking water around

Patna. Cost of Donation s Rs-158000.00 Rotary Foundation letter dt.29-05-2025
attached.

2).We have donated Rs.51000 Dt.09-06-2025 to ISKCON, Patna for food and
meals distribution to needy people CSR donation 80G certificate attached.

3).We have donated Rs.51000 Dt.11-08-2025 to ISKCON, Patna for food and
meals distribution to needy people CSR donation 80G certificate attached.

4). We have donated Rs.251000 [th.29-05-2025 for to Maa Vaishno Devi Sewa

Samiti (Maa Blood Center —Patna for help to needy people. CSR donation
receipt attached.

5). We have adopted “One Teacher School (OTS] For Providing Informal
Education for Childs thanks to Friends of Tribals Society to providing us this

opportunity gratitude letter dt.20/06/2025 attached. Cost of donation is
Rs.150000.

6).We have contributed Rs.200000=00 through cheque no.019190 dt:-
16.08.2025 to Bihar Pradeshik Marwari Samelan Patna Nagar Shakha for CSR
activity money receipt attached.

Notes:- We are searching more opportunities to help needy peoples.
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Subjeet: Request for Donntion of § Water Coolers under CSI Inltiative
Dear Sir,

Greetings from Rotary \_‘l":n_lnn Midtown!

We hope this letter fiﬁt\i};)"pu in the best of health and splrlts. As you are aware, Rotary Pataa Mk.j:awn
always committed to improving lives and bullding stronger communitles through impactful and sustainable
projects. RO

Rotary Patna Midtown has’consistently worked-towards the uplifiment of underprivileged sections of
society through projects focused "ij.m health, educatlon, sanitatlon, environment, and public welfare. In line
. with our continuing efiorts to prdvlde clean and safe drinking water to the masses, we are planning to iastall
water coolers at five public locatlons around Patna, such as government schools, hospitals, and slum areas

where access to clean drinking water is limited,

In this regard, we humbly request Balmukund Concast Limited to support this noble initiative by donating
five (S) water coolers under your Corporate Soclal Responsibility (CSR) program. Your contribution will
directly benefit hundreds of individuals dally and will be a step forward in ensuring public access to
hygienic drinking water, especially during the upcoming summer months.

We assure you that due recognition of your generous contribution will be given through appropriate
branding on the water cooler unlts, project publicity, and Rotary communications. We will also provide

documentation and photographs of the installation and usage of the water coolers for your records and CSR
reporting. _ :

We sincerely hope Bal Mukund Comeast Limited will consider cur request positively and extend its
* valued support towards this community welfare project.

Thank you for gyﬁr consideration and contlnued support to community causes,

Warm regards,

: Dr. V.P. Singh . )

y President — Rotary Pataa Midtown & Managlng Director
: Savera Cancer & Multlspeclality Hospltal
Dr. R.N. Singh Road, Knnkarbagh, Painn

0+ 01 9835066460 :

Q Savera Cancer & Multispecialty Hospital
Rajendra Nagar, Patna - §00020
Svijaypsingh_2000Qyahoo.com
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Tax Involcs

SHRISTI SALES _
SHOP NO B TO 11 - R AT
JAIDEEP HATHUWA 'nwm Yo ER i
SOUTH GANDMI MAIDENP 1'% "?‘-"‘. j
PATNA 800001 w2 ‘
GSTIN/UIN: |munrm(1naz
Slale Name ! Dinar, Code't' 10 -
Contact : BB0ITEIBAT, 0334144787 , "
E-Mall ; SHRISTIL, SALEauuMAlL.CDM

Invaics Mo, evWmyMia  [Oniled |
manw________|30:May-23
Delivary Hola ** Mo a/Terme ef Paymant

Materenca Ho. & Data, Other Flafarancas

l:lwu"l Ordar Ma, Datad

Dispateh Doa Ma, Dalivary Hola Date

Consignes (Ghip 10)

X o Dispatensd oLt Destination
Balmukund Concast Py Ld - | ,;' o li“ -
Patne, Mno:7488033014 ) LA “,‘ RGO
GSTINIUIN & AOAAACDDE035 z'A‘-‘%\‘\ ‘l\ AR Tarme of Delivery
State Name ! Biher, Code 140 -1 5
Buyer (Bl \o) \ ‘g '
Balmukund Concast Pvt Lid . Ly "
Patna, Mnot 14!60330%4 N .
GSTINMUIN mAMt:nna.oam‘zA .
State Nama *: Blhar, Coda: 10
\-l Dotetption od Dowts . . HEN/BAS | Guaniny Rais Rais par —
o S 2 tihel, o0 Tae}
1 |voltas water cooler 40/00ps : BA100020 |8.000 PC8 |20,700.00 |28,100.40 |pcs | 1,28,047.45
2 |CARRIER CAMIPRO STD ﬂWA‘u 30-2!0“ psD440410 |[8.000 PCA 1,000.00 | 1,810.17 |rcs 8,050,885
- 1,393,090.30
' ) 12,680.85
12,050.85
: e 3 r
!
L)
\
i :
- Total 10.000 PCS Rs 1,58,000.00
! 5 E.&40E
i Amound (in words
. kh Flfty Elght Thousand Only
§ INR One La 4 Q3T 8OQBTATGET Total
ry . HSHISAG Valus Rate | Amaunt Rale | Amount | Tex Amount |
! a4 . o 1,328.27 | 22,652.54
1 84186920 "’.?‘,’."".3. iy “'iﬁiﬁ n:t i ‘i%, ol By
i £5044010 Yotal | 1,33,808.30 12,000.80 12,000.08 | 34,101.70
i woiy):  INR Twenty Four Thousand One Hundrod One and Soventy palso Only X
Tax Amouet (1 : Company's Bank Daialls
. NoHolders Name  + BHRIBTI BALED
. . Pank Neme t HOFO BANK LTD
Company's PAN ; ABBF822710 Ao No, { 01062500900905"
i Deciration 1 EXHIBITION BRAR OIL -
. atl Wi 8 BOLD BY US ARE Li
: A A ANUFACTURER AS PER THEIR Nty ey o AL
4 WER.MS AND CONDITION.2 GOODB ONCE aoLD Mmuﬁmn
CANNOT BE RETURN.3 NO CLAIM FOR e
SUBJECT TD PATNA JURISDICTION .
’ This ks 8 Compuier Genaraiad lnvoice

p—
) \4. .
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:ilgie;natmnaleoclcty for Krishna Consciousness (ISKCON) 2
Y0 ke ‘g\gy_gqé@*ﬁﬁn His Divinc Gmce A, . €. Bhaktivedanta Swami l‘mhhupadn

:\- ; &
: ' Dmnch “Donation’
Te W et -+ Golokn Dham, Dudh Marg, llrcclpl Nu. 02 07 1 1 0 0 0 4 8 2
ISKCON®, - .. Patna=B00001, Nihar | 2 ~Date*
PATNA-. '©Moblle: 94310 21881 DANO y
= E-mnil lskcnnpnlliputm@umn!l com p”-%bps ; | ' "\"La: 2005
:\ ;\ X ) B

- ‘)mmtlm: Amounl in Rupees:

\ F‘p..u'.‘j L ”‘L{.\nu..saml mla . . St,000| -
~——Donor Details (T&C mentioned backside for 80G/10B13)— r-—-Mmlc of Payment (CMc / Online / UPI/ Cash)—
- Name Bolmurind comeast Rt U4 - . Cheque
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5 e Ky cheaque nor~ OIQIE2 '
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pan SRR C‘-""\SDSCI. .
SMobile 14803364 -

ot bttt i M‘ e

T '-.: — uDonorSIgmlun rogCn),hymenl Ekmonsxcml 7

4 Sk
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A PCOPLE'S MOVEMENT

FRIENDS

OF TRIFAES Srw ey

i. -
Date: 20™ June 2025

Sri Sanjeev Kanodla
1 M/s Balmukund Concast.Pvt Ltd

Kalyani Complex, Near Luv-Kush Towér
\ Exhibition Road:

Patna 800001’__

‘Ref: FTS/PAT/CSR/2025-26/003

-

Dear Sir,

We express our sincere thanks and graiitucle fo you for adopting “One Teacher
School” (OTS) for providing informal education to children of the tribal’s living in
remote areas and other actl\ntles for progress of the Village as a whole.

~

We are p_leased to furnish the details of the School rquing with your assistance.

We hope to get your continued patronage to the cau;fg of serving our Vanvasi /
Rural Brothern. ‘

* Thanking you,

Yours Sincerely

For Friends of Trlbals.SocIyty .
o< wbo prt

..—-_-:—_;:"‘.. -_ .- g

(Ganesh Kumar Khetrlwal]
Presldent ’

Eﬁcl: As above

ol ulyg

FRIEHDS OF TRIBALS SOCIETY

{AFFILIATED TO EKAL ADHIYAN TRUST)
Patna Chapter: 402 Park View Apartment, Road No,

GD, aalemln Na ar Patna noo 016
Mob.: 9472027663, Emall ftspatna @gmall.com, Webs S -




‘urq 2""0!

qmmw she thmt o bird i

‘ ' ‘J—..‘n-uu-l
4918301575 (7 mm':ﬂ!

il'm:-souanwﬂti tr@ngl
qcHT S ¥ireEr

0‘“'
ATF L

wﬂt-m ST, YO WA X195, YT 000001

TRy
i e
Hlo 9333157490

wyarener
ey frorer o
o 9431016079

At Wi
‘{pht-r 0

o 9431469530

AR 9o d
o wefear

Wwe &
3T TR :mma
(9331011483)

U THA
g
g areef ’
I U

i da1

e dua

IS St
T A

Wmﬁw

ﬁmm '«I‘nm
;MR ﬁﬁﬂ'-;.,
UaHTd STAHaT
mm .,““
SifdT ermara e

'«"h-;q..' .

oyt

v

k]
3

All Subjact to Patna Jurlsdiction

fecelpt No.004/2025
. Date: 16-08-2025

Recelved with thanks from: W!"‘“k""ld fmhﬁ#ﬁi‘" (-?.)...L‘:I )2

. Sponsorshlp for “Ek Sham Bho|o ke Naam dt. p! 95.2015

'.
o

-asum of Rs. 2,00,000/- - i
(In Words) Rs. Two Lakh Only

Cash/Cheque Nou QLT LTRu e

.....

Authorised élgnarory

-- "DABA HANSRAJ RAGHUWANSHI"
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ENVIRONMENTAL STATEMENT

( 2024 - 2025) panie =7

M/s BALMUKUND CONCAST PVT.LTD.

MAHADEOPUR
PHULARI
BIHTA
DisT. PATNA — 801 103

e

| BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE LIMITED

ﬂté‘;m Signaten




-
PRODUCT
TOTAL PROD UCTION
ITEM
2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025
M.S. Billet 78577.00 MT 82598.00 MT
M.S. Rod 68390.00 MT .. 108450.00 MT

BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE LUMITED

e




FORMV

' (Sce Rule 14)

Environmental Statement For the
Financial Year Ending 31° March 2025

BALMUKUND CONC AST PRIVATE LIMITED

#mm&qnslm



PART~A

Mr. Ajay Kumar Jiunjhunwala
Director

1. Nomo and Addross of the
M/s Balmukund Coneast vt LAd.

owner/occuplor of the

Industry operallon or Mahadeopur § Phularl
procoss Dihta
Dist. PATNA
2. Indusiry Calogory Medium

—  M.S. Ingol ¢ 108000 MT/Annum

3. Production Capaclty — M.S. TORROD : 125000 MT/Ansnum

4. Year of Establishment 1998
5. Dale of the last environment 2024
statement submitted. :
PART-B
WATER & Raw MATERIAL CONSUMPTION
Water Consumption - M’/Day

1. Process NIl

2. Cooling 70.0 (Recycle)

3. Domestic 10.0

Name of Products Process Water consumption per Unit of Product Output

During the current Financlal
Year 2023 -2024

During the current Finandal
Year 2024 - 2025

Billet

1. TMTBAR/Rod & M.5.

0.04 KL/Ton of Production

0.05 KL/Ton of Production

Raw Materials Consumption i—

Name of Raw Name of Consumptlion of Raw Malerials per unit of oulput
Materials Product 2023 — 2624 2024 - 2025
1. Sponge iron, Pig
Iron, Silico M.S. Billet 1,17 MT /MT of Product 1.21 MT / MT of Product
Manganese
2. M.S. Billet TMT BAR/ROD 1.08 MT /MT of Product 1.05 MT / MT of Product

BALMUKUND GONG AS) PRIVATE LIMITED

4 E;L’E‘

Avicoiad Signateny




PART-C

(¢ Paramcters as Specified in the Consent Issued )

Water NIL ( No Waste Water Generated )
Emission 4.80 M'/day/MT of Production
Pollutants Quantity of Concentration of Percantage of
Pollutants Pollutants In Varlation from
Discharged Discharges Prescribed
(Mass / Day) (Mass / Volume ) Standards with
. Reasons
A. WATER' No Process Waste Waler Generated
B. EMISSION )
1. Suspended Particulate Malter | 764 mg/NM?
2. Sulphur Dioxdie 12.8 mg/NM®
3. Oxides of Nitrogen 32,9 mg/NM®
. {Stack emission Report Attached)
PART-D
AZARDO E

(as specified under Hazardous and Other Wastes [ Management & Trambounda}y Aféi-emenr ] Rules,2016)

Total Quantity

Hazardous Waste

During the previous Financiel Year | During the current Financial Year

[a] From Process Not Applicable

[b] From Pollution

No Hazardous Wastes are generated as specified under Hazardous and Other
Control Facllity

Wastes [ Management & Transboundary Movement ] Rules,2016

BALMUKUNL GONUAS) PRIVATE LMITER

5 Autrorutd SR




PART-E

SoLD WASTES
TOTAL QUANTITY :
During tho curront Durlng the curren
Fariculam Financlal Year Financlal Year
2023 - 2024 2024 - 2025
a) From Process
I.  Runner Riser 1416 MT 1510 MT
il.  End Culling 2070 MT 3430 MT
b) From Pollution Control Facility .
i Slag dust 8850 MT 9740 MT
, ii. Coal Ash 11.00 MT 15,00 MT
c) (1) Quantity Recycled or
Reutilized within the unit
i. Runner Riser 1416 MT 1518 MT
ii. End Cutling 2870 MT 3430 MT
Given to cement manufacturer and Brick
(2) Sold 1) Slag dust Manufacturer unils free of cust after recovery of
I iran. -
3)Disposed 1) Coal ash Use in Village Road filling /building construction
infrastructure development lifted by the nearby
villagers free of cost.

PART-F

PLEASE SPECIFY THE CHARACTERISATIONS (IN
TERMS OF COMPOSITION AND QUANTUM) OF
HAZARDOUS AS WELL AS SOLID W AS TES AND
INDICATE DISPOSAL PRACTICE ADOPTED FOR

BOTH THESE CATEGORIES OF WASTES

No Hazardous Waste generales. Solld waste l.e. Slag dust & coal dust are managed
and disposed properly as mentioned above.

BALMUKUND CONCAST PRIVATE LIATED

WQ
lqﬂam[ '



PART -G

TAKEN ON CONSERVATION OF NATURAL RESOUNCES
AND ON THE COST OF PRODUC TI10N

\ IMPACT OF THE POLLUTION ABA TEMENT MEASURES

measures l,o. monitoring of Alr, Installation ns. 10,70,000/=

Expenditure incurred on Pollution control
of Fume Extraction System elc.

PART—~H

ADDITIONAL MEASURES/INVES TMENT PROPOSAL FOR
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION INCLUDING ABATEME. NT
OF POLLUTION, PRE VENTION OF POLLUTION

Scheme for Tree Plantation, House Rs. 12, 00,000/=
Keeping, Fixed type walter spraying
System, water harvesling etc.

PART-1

ANY OTHER PARTICULARS FOR IMPROVING
THE QUALITY OF THE ENVIRONMENT

Since the unit is producing M.S. Ingot and TMT BAR T Rod with CCM System as
such no water pollution Exist . Cooling water is kept In recirculation system. In
order to keep the environmont free from Alr Pollution Fumo Extractlion System with

\Wet Scrubber has bean Installed.
periodical Monitoring of Stack Emlsslon, Amblont Alr Quality, and Nolso

Monitoring are belng dono.
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